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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

UST Closure 

On July 30, 2003, a smgle wall steel underground storage tank (UST} was closed by removal m 
accordance with the Directorate of Pubhc Works (DPW) UST Management Plan for the US 
Anny Gamson, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey The UST was located m an open field m the 800 
area on the Mam Post of Fort Monmouth UST No 800-1 was a 1,000-gallon No 2 heating 01! 
tank for residential use The fill port, vent pipe and associated supply/return p1pmg was not 
present m the excavation The tank closure was performed by TECOM-Vmnell Services, Inc 
(TVS) 

Site Assessment 

The sue assessment was performed by TVS personnel m accordance with the NJDEP Technical 
Requirements for Sue Remediation (NJ AC 7 26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures 
Manual Solis surrounding the tank were screened visually and with au momtonng instruments 
for evidence of contamination Following removal, the UST was inspected for holes Holes 
were noted m the UST and potentially contaminated soils were observed surrounding the tank 
Groundwater was not encountered m the bottom of the excavation 

Post-remediation soil samples were collected after the removal of the UST and approximately I 5 
cubic yards of potentially contaminated soils were excavated Post-remediation samples 800-IA, 
800-18, 800-IC, 800-1D, 800-IE and a 800-1 Duphcate were collected from a total of five (5) 
locat1ons along the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation All samples were analyzed for total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) 

Fmdmgs 

All of the post-remediation soil samples collected from the UST excavation associated with 
former UST No 800-1, contained TPH concentrations below the NJDEP health based cntenon 
of I 0,000 mlihgrams per kilogram (mg/kg} for total orgamc contaminants (N J A C 7 26E and 
revisions dated February 3, 1994) Sample 800-18 contained a TPH concentration of246 mg/kg 
All other sample results md1cated that TPH concentrations were Not Detected No samples 
exhibited concentrations exceeding 1,000 mg/kg and therefore were not analyzed for volatile 
organic compounds with a forward hbrary search for I 5 tentatively 1dent1fied compounds (Vo+-
15) 
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Site Restoration 

Followmg receipt of all post-remediation soil sampling results, the excavation was backfilled to 
grade with a combmatlon ofuncontammated excavated soil and clean fill m compacted lifts The 
excavation site was then restored to its onginal grade with four mches of topsoil, seeded and 
mulched 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the post-remediation soil sampling results, soils with TPH concentrations exceedmg the 
NJDEP health based cntenon of I 0,000 mg/kg for total organic contammants do not remam m 
the former location of the UST 

No Further Action 1s proposed m regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No 800-1 m 
the 800 area of the Mam Post 
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i ,. 1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING 
ACTIVITIES 

1.1 OVERVIEW 

One underground storage tank {UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(NJDEP) Registration No 081533, was closed m the 800 area of Mam Post at US Army 
Gamson, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey on July 30, 2003 Refer to site location map on F1girre 1 
Tlus report presents the results of the implementation of the DPW's UST Management Plan, 
March, 1996 The UST was a 1,000-gallon, smgle-walled steel tank contammg No 2 heating 01! 

Deconumss1omng act1v1t1es for UST No 800-1 complied with all applicable federal, state and 
local laws and ordinances m effect at the date of decomm1ss1omng These laws included but 
were not bm1ted to NJ AC 7 14B-l et seq, NJ AC 5 23-1 et seq, and Occupational Safety 
and Health Adm1mstrat1on (OSHA) 1910 146 & 1910 10 The closure and subsurface evaluation 
of the UST was conducted by a NJDEP licensed TVS employee 

This UST Closure and Remedial Investigation Report has been prepared by TVS to assist the 
U S Army Gamson-DPW m complying with the NJDEP - Underground Storage Tanks 
regulations The applicable NJDEP regulations at the date of closure were the Closure of 
Underground Storage Tank Systems (NJ AC 7 14B-9 et seq December, 1987 and rev1s1ons 
dated Apnl 20, 2003) 

This report was prepared usmg mformat1on required by the Technical Requirements for Site 
Remed1atum (NJ AC 7 26E) (Technical Requirements) Sechon I of this UST Closure and 
Remedial Inveshgahon Report provides a summary of the UST decomm1ss1omng act1V1t1es 
Section 2 of this report descnbes the remedial mveshgat1on act1v1hes Conclusions and 
recommendations, mcludmg the results of the soil sampling mvest1gat1on, are presented m 
Section 3 of this report 



1.2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The 800 area 1s located m the eastern portion of the Mam Post area of Fort Monmouth, as shown 
on Figure I UST No 800-1 was located approximately 300 feet west ofBu1ldmg 822 (Burger 
Kmg) The fill port, vent pipe and appurtenant p1pmg was not encountered m the excavation A 
site map 1s provided on Figure 2 The 800 area was assessed for potential abandoned USTs usmg 
a geophysical survey ( electromagnetic and ground penetrating radar) and h1stoncal maps 

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting 

The following 1s a descnpt1on of the geological/hydrogeological settmg of the 800 area Included 
1s a descnptlon of the regional geology of the area surroundmg Fort Monmouth as well as 
descnptlons of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Mam Post area 

Remona! Geology 

Monmouth County hes w1thm the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plam 
phys1ograph1c province The Mam Post, Charles Wood and the Evans areas are located m what 
may be referred to as the Outer Coastal Plam subprovmce, or the Outer Lowlands 

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plam formations consist of a seaward-d1ppmg wedge of 
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, sand and gravel These formations typically stnke 
northeast-southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on 
Precambnan and lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989) These sediments, predommantly 
denved from delta1c, shallow manne, and contmental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous 
through the Quaternary Penods The mmeralogy ranges from quartz to glaucomte 

The formations record several maJor transgress1ve/regress1ve cycles and contam umts which are 
generally tlucker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment Over 20 regional 
geologic units are present w1thm the sediments of the Coastal Plam Regressive, upward 
coarsenmg deposits are usually aquifers (e g, Englishtown and K1rkwood Formations, and the 
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confinmg umts ( e g , the Merchantville, 
Marshalltown, and Navesmk Formations) The md1v1dual tlucknesses for these umts vary greatly 
(1 e , from several feet to several hundred feet) The Coastal Plam deposits thicken to the 
southeast from the Fall Lme to greater than 6,500 feet m Cape May County (Brown and 
Zapecza, 1990) 

Local Geology 

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonsk1, I 968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and 
Tmton Sands outcrop at the Mam Post area The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the 
Navesmk Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile The upper member 
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(Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand 1s a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium- to 
coarse-gramed sand that contams abundant rock fragments, mmor mica and glaucomte 
(Jablonski) The lower member (Sandy Hook) 1s a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine gramed 
sand with abundant clay, mica, and glaucomte 

The Tmton sand confonnably overhes the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to 
very coarse gramed feldspath1c quartz and glaucomte sand to a glaucomllc coarse sand The 
color vanes from dark yellowish orange or hght brown to moderate brown and from hght ohve to 
gra}'lsh ohve Glaucomte may conslltute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fracllon m the upper part of 
the umt (Mmard, 1969) The upper part of the Tmton 1s often highly ox1d1zed and iron oxide 
encrusted (Mmard) 

Hydrogeology 

The water table aquifer m the Mam Post area 1s 1dentJfied as part of the "composne confining 
umts", or mmor aquifers The mmor aquifers mclude the Navesmk fonnatJon, Red Bank Sand, 
Tmton Sand, Homerstown Sand, Vmcentown Fonnallon, Manasquan Fonnat1on, Shark River 
Fonnauon, Pmey Pomt Fonnat1on, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Fonnauon 

Based on records of wells dnlled m the Mam Post area, water 1s typically encountered at depths 
of2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs) Accordmg to Jablonski, wells dnlled m the Red Bank 
and Tmton Sands may produce 2 to 25 gallons per mmute (gpm) Some well owners have 
reported ac1d1c water that requires treatment to remove iron 

Due to the prox1m1ty of the Atlanllc Ocean to Fort Monmouth, shallow groundwater may be 
tJdally mfluenced and may flow toward creeks and brooks as the llde goes out, and away from 
creeks and brooks as the tJde comes m However, an abundance of clay lenses and sand deposits 
were noted m bonngs mstalled throughout Fort Monmouth Therefore the d1recllon of shallow 
groundwater should be detennmed on a case by case basis 

Shallow groundwater 1s locally mfluenced w1thm the Mam Post area by the followmg factors 

• tidal mfluence (based on prox1m1ty to the Atlanllc Ocean, nvers and 
tnbutanes) 

• topography 
• nature of the fill matenal wnhm the Mam Post area 
• presence of clay and stlt lenses m the natural overburden deposits 
• local groundwater recharge areas (e g, streams, lakes) 

Due to the fluv1al nature of the overburden deposits (e g, sand and clay lenses), shallow 
groundwater flow direction 1s best determmed on a case-by-case basis This 1s consistent with 
htholog1es observed m bonngs mstalled w1thm the Mam Post area, which pnmanly consisted of 
fine-to-medium gramed sands, with occasional lenses or larnmat1ons of gravel stlt and/or clay 
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The 800-l UST Area 1s located approximately 200 feet southeast of Husky Brook, the nearest 
water body, which flows mto Oceanport Creek Based on the Mam Post topography, the 
groundwater flow m the area of the 800 Area 1s anticipated to be to the northwest 

1.3 HEALTH AND SAFETY 

Work site health and safety hazards were m1mm1zed dunng all decomm1ss1onmg act1v1t1es All 
areas which posed a vapor hazard were momtored by a qualified md1v1dual utlllzmg a calibrated 
photo-1omzer detector Thermo Instruments Organic Vapor Momtor (OVM) - Model #580-B 
The md1v1dual ascertamed 1f the area was properly vented to render the area safe, as defined by 
OSHA All work areas were properly vented to msure that there were no contammants present m 
the breathmg zone above perm1ss1ble exposure limits {PEL's) 

1.4 REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

1.4.1 General Procedures 

• All underground utilities were marked out by the respective trade shops or 
utility contractor pnor to excavation act1v1t1es 

• All act1v1t1es were earned out with great regard to safety and health and the 
safeguardmg of the environment 

• All excavated soils were visually exammed and screened with an OVA for 
evidence of contammat1on Potentially contammated soils were 1dent1fied and 
logged dunng closure act1v1t1es 

• An NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator was present dunng all closure and 
remediation activities 

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation 

Dunng decomm1ss1onmg act1v1t1es, surfic1al soil was carefully removed to expose the UST The 
tank was emptied of all liquids pnor to removal from the ground Approximately 800 gallons of 
liquid was pumped out of the UST by Lorco Petroleum Services, Inc mto a tank truck and 
transported to their NJDEP-approved petroleum recycling and disposal facility located m 
Elizabeth, New Jersey Refer to Appendix B for non-hazardous waste manifest (No NJZ-
49683) 

After the UST was removed from the excavation, 11 was staged on an impervious surface, labeled 
and exammed for holes Holes m the tank were observed dunng the mspectlon by the Subsurface 
Evaluator Soils surroundmg the UST were screened visually and with an OVA for evidence of 
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contam1riat1on Soil sta1D1Dg and an odor of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed It was 
determ1Ded that remedial s01l excavallon would be conducted pnor to samphng DPW personnel 
was made aware of the field cond1t1ons. The DPW called the NJDEP Spill Hothne and Case No 
03-07-30-1431 was assigned to the site 

1.S UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL 

The UST was purged with air to remove vapors pnor to cutt1Dg A 4 feet by 3 feet access hole 
was made ID the UST us1Dg a pneumallc npper gun with a non-spark1Dg bit The UST was 
cleaned first with rubber squeeges and adsorbent matenal broomed on the sidewalls and bottom 
The adsorbent matenal was then drummed and subsequently put 1Dto Ft Monmouth's 'Oil Spill 
Debns' roll-off conta1Der for proper disposal The atmosphere ID and around the tank was 
momtored us1Dg an OVM and an Oxygen/Lower Explosive Level (LEL) meter to ensure safe 
work1Dg cond111ons dunng cutt1Dg and clean1Dg acllvllles 

The cleaned tank was then transported by TVS to Recychng Technology Center, Inc , Shafto Rd , 
TIDton Falls, NJ for disposal ID comphance with all apphcable regulallons and laws Refer to 
Appendix C for UST disposal certificate 

The Subsurface Evaluator labeled the UST with the following 1Dforma110n 

• sueofong1D 
• NJDEP UST Fac1hty ID number 
• date of removal 
• size of tank 
• preVJous contents of tank 

Photographic documentation of the UST 1s 1Dcluded ID Appendix D 

1 .6 MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED SOILS 

Based on OVA air momtonng and visual observations, approximately 15 cubic yards of 
potentially contammated soil were excavated from the area surroundmg the UST All potenllally 
contammated soil was loaded mto a truck and transported to the Mam Post ID 27 Soil Stagmg 
Area (located behmd Bldg I 66) pnor to ulllmate recychng at Soil Remed1at1on of Ph1ladelph1a 
Soils that did not exh1b1t signs of contammallon were separated dunng the excavallon and used 
as backfill followmg removal of the UST 
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2.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

2.J OVERVIEW 

The Remedial Investigation was managed by U S Anny DPW personnel All analyses were 
performed and reported by Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory, a NJDEP­
cert1fied testing laboratory All samphng was performed by a NJDEP Certified Subsurface 
Evaluator according to the methods descnbed in the NJDEP Field Samphng Procedures 
Manual (1992) Samphng frequency and parameters analyzed comphed wnh the NJDEP 
document Technical Requirements for Sue Remed1at1on, 7 26E-3 9 (June 7, 1993 and rev1s1ons 
dated February 3, 2003) which was the apphcable regulation at the date of the closure All 
records of the Remedial Investigation activities are maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW 
Environmental Office 

The following Parties part1c1pated in Closure and Remedial Invest1gat1on Act1v1bes 

• Ft Monmouth Directorate of Pubhc Works-Environmental D1v1s1on 
Contact Person Douglas Guenther 
Phone Number (732) 532-0986 

• Subsurface Evaluator Frank Accors1 
Employer TECOM-Vinnell Services, Inc (TVS) 
Phone Number (732) 532-5241 
NJDEP License No 0010042 
(TVS)NJDEP License No US252302 

• Analytical Laboratory Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Contact Person Dan Wnght 
Phone Number (732) 532-4359 
NJDEP Laboratory Cert1ficat1on No 13461 

• Hazardous Waste Hauler Lorco Petroleum Services, Inc , Ehzabeth, NJ 
Contact Person Dan MacKay 
Phone Number (908) 820-8800 
US EPA ID No NJR000023036 

2.2 FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING 

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator using an OVM and 
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated matenal Soils were removed from the 
excavation surrounding UST No 800-1 until no evidence of contamination remained 
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2.3 SOIL SAMPLING 

On July 30, 2003, post-remed1abon soli samples IA, 1B, IC, ID, IE and 1-Duphcate were 
collected from a total of five (5) locations along the sidewalls and the bottom of the UST 
excavation Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation Refer to soli sampling locat1on 
map in Figure 2 All samples were analyzed for TPH. No samples exh1b1ted concentrations 
exceeding 1,000 mg/kg and therefore were not analyzed for volatile organic compounds with a 
forward hbrary search for 15 tentatively 1dent1fied compounds (VOt 15) 

The site assessment was performed by TVS personnel in accordance with the NIDEP Technical 
Requirements for Sue Remediation and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual A 
summary of samphng act1V1t1es including the samphng parameters 1s provided in Table 1 The 
post-remed1at1on soli samples were collected using stainless steel trowels After collection, the 
samples were 1mmed1ately placed on ice m a cooler and dehvered to Fort Monmouth 
EnVJronmental Testing Laboratory for analysis 
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING RES UL TS 

Post-remed1at1on soil samples were collected from a total of five locallons on July 30, 2003, to 
evaluate soil cond1t1ons following removal of the UST All samples were analyzed for TPH 
The post-remed1a11on soll sample results were compared to the NJDEP health based cntenon of 
10,000 mg/kg for total organic contaminants (N J A C 7 26D and revJSJons dated 
February 3, 1994) A summary of the analytical results and companson to the NJDEP soil 
cleanup cntena 1s provided on Table 2 The analytical data package, mcludmg associated quahty 
control data, 1s provided m Appendix E 

Post-remed1at1on soil samples collected on July 30, 2003 from the UST remedial excavation 
contained concentrations of TPH well below the NJDEP s01l cleanup cntena No samples 
exh1b1ted concentrations exceeding 1,000 mg/kg and therefore were not analyzed for volatile 
organic compounds with a forward hbrary search for 15 tentatively identified compounds (Vo+ 
15) The only sample that had a TPH concentration above the method detection hm1t was 800-
1 B, which was 246 mg/kg 

3.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The analytical results for all of post-remed1at1on soil samples collected from the UST closure 
excavation at UST No 800-1 were below the NJDEP soil cleanup cntena for total organic 
contaminants 

Based on the post-remediation soil samphng results, No Further Action 1s proposed m regard to 
the closure and remedial mvest1ga11on of UST No 800-1 m the 800 Area of the Mam Post 
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SAMPLE 
ID 

800-tA 
800-lB 
800-IC 
800-lD 
800-tE 

800-IDupl. 
TRIP 

BLANK 

TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
Ff. MONMOUTH, 800 AREA, UST 1"0.800-1 

30-July-2003 

LABORATORY SAMPLE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL 
SAMPLE ID DATE MATRIX PARAMETER 

4037101 30-Julv--03 SOIL TPH 
4037102 30-Julv--03 SOIL TPH 
4037103 30-July--03 SOIL TPH 
4037104 30-Julv--03 SOIL TPH 
4037105 30-Julv-03 SOIL TPH 
4037106 30-Julv--03 SOIL TPH 
4037107 30-July--03 METHANOL VOA 

ABBREVIATIONS 
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, NJDEP Method OQA-QAM-025 (10/97) 
VOA= Volanle Orgamc Analysis, EPA SW-846 Method 8260 

ANALYTICAL 
METHOD 

OOA• •AM-25 
OOA- AM-25 
UUA• AM-25 
OOA.OAM-25 
OOA-OAM-25 
OOA-OAM-25 
SW-846, 8260 



TABLE2 

SUMMARY OF LADORA TORY ANALYTICAL RES UL TS 
Ff. MONMOUTH, 800 AREA, UST No.800-1 

30-July-2003 

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 

SAMPLE ID LABORATORY SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLE ID 

800-lA 3044701 NORTH WALL 
800-18 3044702 EAST WALL 
800-lC 3044703 SOUTH WALL 
800-1D 3044704 WEST WALL 
800-lE 3044705 CENTER 

800-1 Dupl. 3044706 DUPLICATE (CENTER) 

ABBREVIATIONS 
mg/kg = Milligrams Per Kilogram = parts per nnlbon 
ND = Compound Not Detected 
NA = Compound Not Analyzed 
•= Further Analyzed for Volables 

GraY. sbadmg mdicate, exceedance ofNJDEP 
health based cntenon of 10,000 ppm total orgaruc contannnants 

. . 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
ho feet) 
80-85 
80-85 
80-85 
80-85 
80-85 
80-85 

MATRIX 

Sotl 
Soll 
Soll 
Soll 
Soll 
S01l 

TPH 
RESULTS 

mnll,n 

ND 
246 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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' Site Remediation Program 0 

' UST Site Remedial lnvestiaation Reoort 
A. Fac1hty Name Ft Monmouth, Mam Post, 800 Area, near Bulld1nq 1006 

Fac1hty Street Address Alexander Ave 

Mumc1pahty Oceaneort County Monmouth 

Block NIA Lot(s) NIA Telephone Number 732-532-6223 

B. Owner (RP)'s Name U S Arm:t Gamson - Directorate of Public Works 

Street Address 173 Riverside Dr City Ft Monmouth 

State NJ Zip 07703 Telephone Number 732-532-6226 

C. (Check as appropnate) D. (Complete all that apply) 

D Site lnvest1ga11on 
Assigned Case Manager Greg Zalaskus 

Repon (SIR) $500 Fee UST Reg1strat1on Number NIA - Res1dent1al UST (7 digits) 

D Remedial lnvest1gat1on • Incident Repon Number 03-07-30-1431 (10 or 12 digits) 

Repon (RIR) $1()00 Fee 
• Tank Closure Number C(N)9 __ • __ C 9-__ C9 __ • (7 characters) 

E. Cert1ficat1on b)' tbe Subsurface Evaluator: 
The attached repon conforms to the specific reponmg reqmrements ofN J A C 7 26E Yes No 

Name Frank Accors1 Signature USTCen No 0010042 

Firm TECOM-Vmnell Services, Inc Firm's UST Cen Number US252302 

Firm Address PO Box60 City Ft Monmouth 

State NJ Zip 07724 Telephone Number 732-532-2577 

(NOTE Cenificat1on numbers required only 1f work was conducted on USTs regulated per N J S A 5 8 I0A-2 1 et seq) 

F. Cert1ficat1on by the Responsible Party(1es) or the Facility: 
The following cen1fica11on shall be signed [according to the reqmrements ofN J AC 7 148-1 7(b)]as follows 
1. For a Corporation by a person authonzed by a resolution of the board of directors to sign the document A copy of the 

resolution, cen1fied as a true copy by the secretary of the corporation, shall be submitted along wnh the cen1fica11on, or 
2. For a partnership or sole propnetorsh1p, by a general partner or the propnetor, respectively, or 
J. For a mumc1pahty, State, federal or other pubhc agency by either a pnnc1pal executive officer or ranking elected Official 

"I c:erbl} Wider penalty of law dull I ha,e personal!) e,anuned and am familiar "11h lhe 1nfonna11on subm111ed m dus 
appheat1on and all attached documents, and that based on my 1nqu1,y of those md1v1duals respons,ble for obtaimng the 
mrormatron., I beheve that the submitted mfonnat1on 1s true, accurate and complete I am a"are that there are 
s1gn1fican1 c1vd peoalues for knmungl) subm,nmg false, maccurate or incomplete mformauon and dull I am 
comm111mg acnme of the founh degree 1fl make a "TIIIOD false statement .. h,ch I do not behevc: to be true I am also 
aware that ,fl kno"mgl) d11ect orauthonze lhe v10lat1on of any SIBlute, I am personally hable for lhe peoalbes • 

Name (Pnnt or Type) James Ott Tttle Dir. Public Works 
Signature 

Company Name Date 

j 
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FORT MONMOA u~ ARMY, 
DAILY UST CLOSURE LOG 

BLOG ff, Boo - I REG ff· AI/J 
DATE. 1-J4- O"J TOA /1):t)(} TO~ /~:JO 
~URE TECH: /b.n J 1/,,,wt'/ NJDEP CERT. ff tJ0/11 '(7 

PERSONlllEL A,t'-;16~•erl • ,111.;,..,.,C ........ r,'f'l ... l• ... c ____________ _ 

ACTIVITY 

THE TECHNICIAN (CLOSURE CERT) WAS ON-SITE DURING ALL CLOSURE RELATED ACTIVITIES 

THE SSE WAS ON-SITE DURING UST REMOVAL AND SITE SCREENING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

ALL ON-SITE PERSONNEL HAVE CURRENT TRAINING IAW ALL SAFETY REQ (E G 29CFR) 

ALL UTILITIES WERE MARKED OUT PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION (VISUAL CONFIRM YES/NO) 

HAND EXCAVATION WAS DONE WHEN EXCAVATING WITHIN 4 FT OF ANY UTILITIES 

ALL UST PIPING WAS BLOWN BACK AND DRAINED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION WITH BACKHOE 

ALL UST PIPING WAS REMOVED PRIOR TO UST EXCAVATION 

A CONFINED ENTRY PERMIT WAS COMPLETED AND POSTED ON-SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR ,. . 
' THE UST WAS AND NO RESIDUAL LIQUIDS WERE LEFT IN THE TANK 

THE UST WAS PLACED ONTO PLASTIC,SCRAPED OFF,INSPECTED FOR HOLES AND PHOTOGRAPHED 

DRUMS OF WASTE WERE GENERATED AT THIS SITE TODAY\ID CARDS COMPLETED) 

DRUMS OF WASTE WERE TRANSPORTED TO THE IMP,CW,EVI HWSA 

RaJ GALLONS OF ""'"QA. 
,-. .. .c.• ~L 

WASTE""""" R. OVED (MANIFEST# N!/..Z 'f.1{1B:,_ ) 

l'i CUBIC YARDS OF PETROL CONT SOIL WERE EXCAVATED+TRANS TO IT-BO, 2624) 

THE DPW WAS NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCHARGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT (WHO) fl,,.,,, 61, •• J/,,._ 

ALL PETROL. CONT. SOILS WERE SECURED FROM THE WEATHER BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS TODAY 

THE DPW AUTHORIZED BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATION SSE INITIAL REQUIRED //JI 
THE UST WAS TRANSPORTED TO i?lL f//' L~ Pe/ FOR DISPOSAL (ATTACH SCRAP TICKET) 

ADDITIONAL NOTES WERE TAKEN AND RECORDED ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS WERE GIVEN TO THE SSE TODAY (CIRCLE EACH OR ADD ITEMS) 

SCRAP TICKET, CSE PERMIT, ACCIDENT REPORT, 

T E S / 
•o 

r 
y 
y 
y 
JIA 
NA 
Alli 

tJA 
'{ 
'{ 
)l,f 

IIA 
r' 

i 
I{ 

r 
'( 

y 
/fl 

CBBClt ALL BODS, LBAVB NO BLABS 

I certify under penalty of law that tank decommissioning activities were 
performed in compliance with N J .A C. 7 14B-9. 2 (b) 3 I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplece 
information, including fines and/or imprisonment. 

CLOSURE TECH <vf ~NT/iAME) ·_~IL=ro-ll~//c_o_, IJ_v...,~------
SIGNATURE: //il_p----: ) DATE. 7· Jo- tJ} 
ca\ms\uat\removal\s1tec499 doc 



ARMY, 
DAILY UST CLOSURE LOG 

BLDG.#, &Jo -I REG.# 
DATE: 1-J4-0J • TOA: 
CLOSURE TECH: doo II llo,w! 

PERSONNEL: An:f:/,"'t WJ•rd • ,MvC Te;for 

AIIJ 
/I}:()(} 

NJDEP 
• TOD l't JO 

CERT.#. (j{J//1' '{7 

ACTIVITY ', 

THE TECHNICIAN (CLOSURE CERT ) WAS ON-SITE DURING ALL CLOSURE RELATED ACTIVITIES 

THE SSE WAS ON-SITE DURING UST REMOVAL AND SITE SCREENING AND SAMPLING ACTIVI•IES 

ALL ON-SITE PERSONNEL HAVE CURRENT TRAINlNG IAW ALL SAFETY RBQ (E G 29CFR) 

Ai.I. UTILITIES WERE MARKED OUT PRIOR TO A"ll EXCAVATION (VISUAL CONFIRM YES/NO 

HAND EXCAVATION WAS DONE WHEN EXCAVATING WITHIN 4 FT OF ANY UTILITIES 

ALL UST PIPING.WAS BLOWN BACK AND DRAINED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION WITH BACKHOi' 

ALL UST PIPING WAS REMOVED PRIOR TO UST EXCAVATION , 

A CONFINED ~Y
1
PERMIT WAS COMPLETED AND POSTED ON-SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR 

• THE UST WAS AND NO RESIDUAL LIQUIDS WERE LEFT IN THE TANK 
' 

THE UST WAS PLACED ONTO PLASTIC,SCRAPED OFF,INSPECTED FOR HOLES AND PHOTOGRAPHED\ 

Y E S / 
NO 

y 
'{ 
y 
y' 
/I) 
NA 
Alli 

' Alli 
' 

'{ 

'/ 
DRUMS OF WASTE WERE GENERATED AT THIS SITE TODAY(ID CARDS COMPLETED)\ )l,1 
DRUMS OF WASTE WERE TRANSPORTED TO THE IMP,Ol,EVI RWSA ;,/A 

!?a) GALLONS OF-
,. ..... .. lt/J/Z 'f.f_(fk' ,,, WASTE l1ED (MANIFEST# l 

I c, CUBIC YARDS OF PETROL CONT SOIL WERE EXCAVATED+TRANS TO IT-BO, 2624) i 
THE DPW WAS NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCHARGE TO THE ENVIRONMENT (WHO) ~-- /l,:,,.,_~ '{ 
ALL PETROL CONT. SOILS WERE SECORED FROM THE WEATHER BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS TODAY r 
THE DPW AUTHORIZED BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATION SSE INITIAL REQUIRED UJ./. y 
THE UST WAS TRANSPORTED TO i?Ll /(/' F . ./-_ i1vl FOR DISPOSAL (ATTACH SCRAP TICKET) y 
ADDITIONAL NOTES WERE TAKEN AND RECORDED ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM - - - /f/ 
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS WERE GIVEN TO THE SSE TODAY (CIRCLE EACH OR ADD ITEMS) 

SCRAP TICKET, CSE PERMIT, ACCIDENT REPORT, 

CRBClt ALL BODS, LBAVB NO BLINES 

I certify under penalty of law that tank decommissioning activities were 
performed in compliance with NJ AC. 7 14B-9.2{b)3. I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete 
information, including fines and/or imprisonment 

CLOSURE TECH Cfh_NTffAMF.l _ _,_./L.,.,ero"'-'-"/j,a.._;/c~o_o_1v.....,o/--------
SIGNATURE. 1/i_fk._ ) DATE 7- 3p- tJ] 

j 

ca\ms\ust\removal\s1tec499 doc 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HEADQUARlERS, US ARMY GARRISON FORT MONMOUTH 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY on03-5101 

REPLY TO 
AnEN'RONOF 

Directorate of Pubhc Works May 6, 2005 

State of New Jersey 
Department of EnVIronmental Protection 
DiV1s1on of Responsible Party Site Remediation 
Bureau of Case Management 
401 East State Street, 5111 Fl., West Wmg 
ATIN: Mr Greg Zalaskus 
POBox028 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0028 

RE 800 and 400 Area Remedial Action Report Meeting Summary 

Dear Mr Zalaskus. 

The followmg summary 1s based on the meetmg between USAG Fort Monmouth 
Directorate of Pubhc Works (FMDPW) personnel and New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection (NJDEP) personnel on April 19, 2005. 

Attendees 
Greg Zalaskus - Case Manager (NJDEP) 
John Prendergast (NJDEP) 
Doug Guenther (FMDPW) 
Dmker Desai (FMDPW) 
Joe Fallon (FMDPW) 
Lou BeneVJdes (FMDPW) 

Discussed assessment and remed1a1Jon acllvines performed at the "800" and "400" Areas 
m support of the Anny's Residential Commumt1es lrullatlve (RCI) which entails future 
family housmg construction Ft Monmouth bas contracted Tetra-Tech EM, Inc to prepare 
a Remedial Action Report (RAR) for the S00ll00/400 Areas assessment and sotl cleanup 
actions. 

DEPml1P10tes.doc OSJ061115 
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Site actions discussed 

800Area 

ObJectives 
• Tnvest1gate and charactenze environmental conditions at the 800 Area site. winch has 
been designated for future residential housmg construction (footpnnt approxnnately l3 
acres) 
Underground Storage Tanks and Closures 
• Geophysical study performed (totdl area approximately 32 acres)-E1ght anomalies 
confirmed as USTs m Area of Concern 
• Tanks #1, #IS, #16, #19, #20, #21, and #22- 1,000-Gallon, Steel, Heating Oil USTs 
Supplied fuel for barracks around 1940s-60s Unregulated, residential Tank f:.'2 - 500-
Gallon, Steel Heating 011 UST. 
• Eight tanks removed Three tank locations md1cated releases and over-excavation 
performed as reqwred. Sot! closure samples collected. NJDEP contacted; repcrted three 
UST releases. 
• All areas of petroleum impacted sotls above NIDEP cntena removed 
Geoprobe Investigation 
• Geoprobe survey at approXlll!ately I 00' Intervals (75 bonngs) within RCI footprint area 
S01l samples collected and logged from a 4' core 
• 0 to 6" below ground surface (bgs) analyzed for se1D1-volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs); Pest1cides/PCBs, TAL Metals, 18-24" analyzed for volatile organic aromatics 
(VOAs); Below 24", PID reads SO ppm or below collected one sample at lugh~ readmg, 
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations (TPHC) 
Geoprobe Follow-up 
• Seven boring locations (19, 32, 35, 39, 44, 45, and 75) had soil above NJDEP 
Residential Direct Contact Soil <.;leanup Cr1tena (RDCSCC) for SVOCs, Pest1c1des/PCBs, 
J11d/or arsenic. 
• The SVOCs may be present from the breakdown of petroleum-based products 
hlstoncally used as a dehvery matnx durmg normal apphcallon ofpest1c1des to the ground 
One bonng had an exceedence of PCBs and one other bonng had an exceedence ofarsemc 
above the RDCSCC No volatiles were reported above cntena in any soil sample 
• As follow-up, collected four soil samples 0-6" bgs on each side of a 10' x 1 O' square area 
arotmd each of 6 bonng locations and one soil sample from directly adjacent to the 
origmal borehole at a depth of 12-18" for a vemcal extent Continued step outs until 
NJDEP RDCSCC concentranons were met. Bonng 35 had an exceedence of 
Dm1trotoluene 2.4 at a concentration of 1.6 ppm which was left in place (at the time of tins 
meeting) as the concentration was Just over the cleanup cntena of 1 0 ppm and was not 
identified m any of the other soil samples collected at the site Delineation of soil at all 
other locations was completed 
• Excavated delineated areas of concern Work completed m November 2003 

NOTE: As follow-up, on Aprzl 28, 2005, DPW personnel excavated a 10 ':,;JO' square by 
18" deep area centered on Boring 35 to remove ,mis above NJDEP RDCSCC One post 
excavation ~01I ~umple was collected and rf'sults indicate SVOC concentrallom below 
RDCSCC 

DEPmlgnotcs doc 2 05/061115 
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BOO Area - Outside of RCI footpnnt 

ObJectlves 
• Investigate rema1Dmg geophysical anomalies 1dentdied ID Fust Atlantic Federal Credit 
Umon Parkmg lot and dnve-thru area (Mam Post) 
Underground Storage Tanks and Closures 
• Geophysical study performed-Four anomalies confirmed as USTs ID Area of Concern. 
• Tanks #9, #10, #12, and #14- 1,000-Gallon, Steel, Heatmg Oil USTs Supplied fuel for 
banacks around 1940s-60s Unregulated. reS1dential. 
• FolD' tanks removed Two tank locations md1cate releases and over-excavallon 
performed as reqwred Sod closure samples collected NJDEP contacted, reported two 
UST releases 
• All identified areas of petroleum 1m)ldcted sod~ above NJDEP cnteria removed Work 
completed m May 2004 

400Area 

Objectives 
• Investigate and characterize envuonmental conditions at the 400 Area site, which has 
been designated for future mamtenance bwldmg construction (footpnnt approximately one 
acre) 
Geophysical Survey 
• Geophysical study performed on approxunately 30 acres m and around the "400 Area"­
only one anomaly 1dCIIt1fied which may be a UST ID Area of Concern After mvestigation, 
no UST found. 
Geoprobe Investigation 
• Geoprobe survey at approximately 50' Intervals (17 bonngs) within the one acre 
footpnnL Soil samples collected and logged from an 8' core 
• 0 to 6" bgs and analyzed for SVOCs, Pest1c1des/PCBs, TAL Metals, TPHC, 18-24" 
analyzed for VOAs +15, Below 24", collected one sample analyzed for TPHC. 
Geoprobe Follow-up 
• Five bormg locations have soil above NJDEP Non-Res1dent1al Direct Contact Sod 
Cleanup Cnteria (NRDCSCC) for SVOCs and PCBs 
• As stated preVJously, the SVOCs may be present from the breakdown of petroleum­
based products which may have been used as a delivery matnx during normal apphcatJ.on 
ofpesttc1des to the ground One bonng had PCBs above the NRDCSCC (source 
unknown) No other contammants were reported above cr1ter1a many s01I sample 
• As follow-up, collected four soil samples 0-6" bgs on each side of a 10' x 10' square area 
around each of the 5 boring locations and continued step outs until NJDEP critena 
concentrations were met Also, collected one s01I sample at each of the five bonngs from 
12-18" bgs for verllcal dehneauon ofpertment constituent 
• All delineated areas of impacted soils above NJDEP NRDCSCC were removed Work 
completed in November 2004 

Final Tasks 
• Prepare and subm1t required report to NJDEP 

nEPmtgnotes doc J OS/04/0S 
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The 700 Area Enhanced Use Lease proJect site which 1s part of the RAR was not d1scusi.ed 
at the meenng, however this site will be discussed with NJDEP when the Fmal RAR 1s 
submitted. 

Upon receipt of the Fmal RAR, ba'led on supporting documentation demonstrating 
compliance with soil cleanup standards as discussed dunng this meeting, Mr Zalaskus 
indicated the NJDEP would provide a No Further Action letter for the 800 Area site and a 
No Further Action with Restr1ct1ons for the 400 Area (due to cleanup to non-res1denbal 
standards) regarding so11 cond111ons at these sites 

UST Closure reports for the tanks with case numbers that were removed from the 80j Area 
(three tanks), the 800 Area Credit Umon lot (two tanks) and the fonner Building 88•· site 
(one tank) wilJ be submitted m the near future As demonstrated m the meenng, cleanup of 
soils for all these cases has been completed m comphance with NIDEP reqwrement:. and. 
a.~ discussed, closure will be approved by NJDEP upon receipt of smd reports 

cc File 

OCPmlgnole> doc 4 

Smcerely, 

~~~~~ 
Douglas C Guenther 
Env1J0nmental Protection Spec1ahst 
Directorate of Public Works 

05/04/0S 
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SELFM-PW-~• ARMY, 
0 

DAILY UST SUBSURFACE REMOVAL LOG 

DATE: 
SSE: 

CLOSURE 
. ..,,,. ,, , 

O· J·-,.1, e..s.,. 
ACTIVITY Y E S / 

~o . r THE TECHNICIAN (CLOSURE CERT) WAS ON-SITE DURING ALL CLOSURE RELATED ACTIVITIES 

THE SSE WAS ON-SITE DURING UST REMOVAL AND SITE SCREENING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES '( 
ALL ON-SITE PERSONNEL HAD TRAINING IAW ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (E G 29CFR) '( 
A CONFINED ENTRY PERMIT WAS COMPLETED AND POSTED ON-SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR Nt. 
THE UST WAS PLACED ONTO PLASTIC,SCRAPED OFF,INSPECTED FOR HOLES AND PHOTOGRAPHED y' 
A DISCHARGE WAS REPORTED BT THE DPW TO THE NJDEP (609-292-7172), 

CASE# J1w4'~f~ ( 
. 

PHOTOS HAVE USTfr, BLDG #, DATE, TIME, NAME OF SSE AND DESCR WRITTEN ON BACK r 
GROUNDWATER WAS ENCOUNTERED AT -- FEET BG, A SHEEN (WAS/WAS NOT) OBSERVED ON GW AI/J 
IF OVA WAS USED WAS IT CAL AND FOUND TO BE OPERATIONAL (cal data on COC) '{ 
IF SAMPLES WERE TAKEN. C0C, SCALED SITE MAP (VERT SOIL HORIZONS AND PLOT PLAN) y 
ALL SAMPLE COLLECTION ACTIVITIES WERE AS DESCRIBED IN THE NJDEP FSPM, 1992 '( 
ALL SAMPLING WAS BIASED TOWARD HIGHEST OVA/FID RECORDED SITES IAW 7 26E-3 6 et seg '( 
ALL PETROL CONT SOILS WERE SECURED FROM THE WEATHER BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS TODAY y 
THE DPW SSE AUTHORIZED BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATION (STONE TO 1· ABOVE '( GROUNDWATER)AND A BACKFILL AUTH LTR IS ATTACHED 

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE POINTS WERE GPS AND LOGGED '/ 

ADDITIONAL NOTES WERE TAKEN AND ARE RECORDED ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM ... 
j 

THE FOLLOWING DOCtJMENTS WERE ADDED TO THE PROJECT FOLDER TODAY·(CIRCLE EACH) . - - - ------- - -- -- -- - -- -- -- ---- ----- - - - - -- -
SCRAP TICKET, CSE PERMIT, ACCIDENT REPORT, HAZ WASTE MANIFEST, IU\II Y UST CLOSURE LOG, 
SCALED SITE MAP (SAMPLING), SRF-CLOSURE, CHAIN OF CUSTODY, SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS, CLEAN 
FILL TICKETS (IN YDS1

), PHOTOGRAPHS (UST, EXCAVATION, SAMPLING POINTS) 

CHECK ALL BODS. LEA.VI NO BLANKS 

I certify under penalty of law that tank decommissioning activities were performed 
in compliance with N.J.A C. 7 14B-9 2(bl3 and 7 26 et seq. I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for submitting false, 
information, including fines and/or imprisonment 

inaccurate, or 

(pri~/A:ame) :--'4""_,=~~P /c~'/~11,~""~"~"~'J------ Date ~,--? Closure Tech 

•SIGNATURE 

ca\ms\ust\removal\s1tessls499 doc 
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THE 

DATE· 
SSE 

TECHNICIAN 

• • -~ ..... 
US ARMY, SELFM-PW-EV 

• 
DAILY UST SUBSURFACE REMOVAL LOG 

. ll, ,,..,, 1 Z.l I ' o- ._,,,1, e.s-r ..,,., d 

ACTIVITY 

(CLOSURE CERT ) WAS ON-SITE DURING ALL CLOSURE RELATED ACTIVITIES 

THE SSE WAS ON-SITE DURING UST REMOVAL AND SITE SCREENING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

ALL ON-SITE PERSONNEL HAD TRAINING IAW ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (E G 29CFR) 

A CONFINED ENTRY PERMIT WAS COMPLETED AND POSTED ON-SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR 

THE UST WAS PLACED ONTO PLASTIC,SCRAPED OFF,INSPECTED FOR HOLES AND PHOTOGRAPHED 

A DISCHARGE WAS REPORTED BT THE DPW TO THE NJDEP (609-292-7172), 

CASE# Do.., c.,..., f~ 
PHOTOS HAVE UST#, BLDG fl, DATE, TIME, NAME OF SSE AND DESCR WRITTEN ON BACK 

GROUNDWATER WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET BG, A SHEEN (WAS/WAS NOT) OBSERVED ON GW 

IF OVA WAS USED WAS IT CAL. AND FOUND TO BE OPERATIONAL (cal data on COC) 

IF SAMPLES WERE TAKEN: COC, SCALED SITE MAP (VERT. SOIL HORIZONS AND PLOT PLAN) 

ALL SAMPLE COLLECTION ACTIVITIES WERE AS DESCRIBED IN THE NJDEP FSPM, 1992 

ALL SAMPLING WAS BIASED TOWARD HIGHEST OVA/FID RECORDED SITES IAW 7 26E-3 6 et seg 

ALL PETROL CONT SOILS WERE SECURED FROM THE WEATHER BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS TODAY 

THE DPW SSE AUTHORIZED BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATION (STONE TO 1• ABOVE 
GROUNDWATER)AND A BACKFILL AUTH LTR IS ATTACHED 

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE POINTS WERE GPS AND LOGGED 

ADDITIONAL NOTES WERE TAKEN AND ARE RECORDED ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS WERE ADDED TO THE PROJECT FOLDER TODAY (CIRCLE EACH) __ 
- - -- -- - - ----- ------- --- ----- --- -- --

SCRAP TICKET, CSE PERMIT, ACCIDENT REPORT, HAZ WASTE MANIFEST, DlHT:Y UST CLOSURE LOG, 
SCALED SITE MAP (SAMPLING), SRF-CLOSORE, CHAIN OF CUSTODY, SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS, CLEAN 
FILL TICKETS (IN YDS'), PHOTOGRAPHS (UST, EXCAVATION, SAMPLING POINTS I 

Y E S / 
HO 

r 
'( 
'( 

Nti 
'( 

'( 

r 
AIA 
'( 
y 
'( 
'( 
y 
y 
'/ 

"" 4 

-- --

CHECK ALL BODS, LEA.VB NO BLAHKS 

I certify under penalty of law that tank decolllllll.ssioning activities were performed 
in compliance with N J A.C 7 14B-9 2 (bl 3 and 7 26 et seq I am aware that there 
are significant penalties for submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete 
information, including fines and/or imprisonment. 

Closure Tech 

SIGNATURE: 

(pr?lame) ~4'-'=,4..,/c""'/'--'4-"'"'=~="~'7-r------ Date · __ 7_-_JO_-_u~3.___ 

/MJ/ J_.7 
ca\ms\use\removal\sitessls499 doc 
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TARGET 
NUMBER 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

EN VI ROS CAN, INC 

Appendix B 

GPR Survey Results 

Project No. 030301, Fort Monmouth, NJ 

EASTING NORTHING DESCRIPTION 

2173762.327 538474106 7' x 14' High amplitude parabolic 
reflector 

2173489.047 538275 903 6' x 1 o· High amplitude parabolic 
reflector 

2173474031 538098 7216 Mulbple ublity Imes, poor signal 
penetration using GPR 

2173338 893 538014.6354 Linear anomaly from storm 
sewer line towards Bu~dmg 814 

2173350 905 5374921004 3' x 4' High amplitude parabolic 
reflector 

Reinforced concrete sidewalk, 
2174185 76 538504.1366 Poor signal penetration using 

GPR 

Reinforced concrete sidewalk, 
2174218 794 538480 112 Poor signal penetration using 

GPR 

Reinforced concrete sidewalk, 
2174161 736 538486.1182 Poor signal penetration using 

GPR 

2174290 868 538314943 8' x 13' EM anomaly 

2174356 935 538275 903 8' x 12' EM anomaly 

2174386 966 538296 9244 Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk 

METHOD 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-6/GPR 
' 

TW-8 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-6/GPR 

TW-8 

TW-8 

TW-6/GPR 

1051 Col.,nbA,aq • '-, l'lmll)i,aua 17603• 717/396 8922 • lalll7/396 8746 • .umlOeiNGmun,w•• --

• 

u.s-r 

1-1<. 
.e,.,.,.,,e,, 

sa,~ 
R,~ 

I Ir(_ 
f2,..~ 

1-i ,..11i,e,;,l 



. "'.. .. . \ • . . 
ENVIROSCAN, INC 

TARGET 
EASTING NORTHING DESCRIPTION METHOD 

NUMBER 
IK 

12 2174419 548 538221 331 Mulbple pomt target EM TW-6 Rl'--.:l.. 
anomalies 

13 2174486 068 538176 8014 5' x 5' EM anomaly TW-6 

I J:::. 
14 2174444025 538107 7308 8' x 14' High amplitude parabolic TW-6/GPR Re~ reflector ,-~ 
15 2174227 803 538176 8014 8' x 14' High amplitude parabolic TW-6/GPR "Re>r<¥)d. reflector 

7' x 14' High amplitude parabolic 
I - t:. 

16 2174152.726 538230 8568 TW-6/GPR e,~ reflector 

17 2174128 702 538215 8414 4' x 5' High amplitude parabolic TW-6/GPR reflector, near surface 

18 2174113 686 538131 7554 5' x 6' High amplitude parabolic TW-6/GPR reflector 

7' x 13' High amplitude parabolic 
I-K' 

19 2174185 76 538089 7124 TW-6/GPR lfp~. reflector ,-~ 
20 2174254 831 538047 6692 6' x 12' High amplitude parabolic 

TW-6/GPR ~-ue£. reflector 

I- K 
21 2174320 899 5380026232 8' x 13' High amplitude parabolic 

TW-6/GPR ~~(? reflector 

537963 5832 6' x 14' High amplitude parabolic ,-1( 22 2174386 966 TW-6/GPR f?,~ reflector 
~ 

23 2174510 092 537756 371 Small metal tube at surface, no 
TW-6/GPR 

Subsurface taraet detected 

24 2174509 92368 5377546006 Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk TW-6/GPR ' 

JOSI c.bmaAna,e• 1anom, P!ms)ffllllll 17603 • 717/3968911• fax 717/396 8746 • ......._, lOll1• __ .,. 



RT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENT-AL •. . 
TESTING LABORATORY , I.,.. 
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS 
PHONE: (732) 532-4359 FAX: (732) 532-e263 
WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING 
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461, NYSDOH #11699 

-.-

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT 
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

ENVIRONMENTAL DMSION 

Fteld Sample Locabon 

800-IA, North Wall 
800-18, East Wall 
800-IC, South Wall 

800-20D, West Wall 
800-20E, Center 
800-1, Duphcate 

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 
PROJECT: 03-38200 

Laboratory Sample Matrix Date and Tune 
ID# of Collec:1100 

3044701 Sod 30-July-03 13 40 

3044702 Sod 30-July-03 13 45 

3044703 Sotl 30-July-03 13 55 

3044704 Sod 30-July-03 14 10 

3044705 Sotl 30-July-03 14 00 

3044706 Sot! 30-July-03 14 00 

FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 
TPHC, % SOLIDS 

ENCLOSURE: 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
RESULTS 

Date Received 

07/30/03 
07/30/03 
07/30/03 
07/30/03 
07/30/03 

07/30/03 

Tbc mclosod rq,orl nfala only ID the daDS "'510d The rq,orl may DOI be iepuduoed. w<epl ID lisD, Wilhout - -- oflhe 
US Anny Fort Moamaulh Du-.1111. of Pubhc Woll<s 

.. 

,. 
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Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Bldg 173, SELFM-PW-EV, Fort Monmouth, N107703 
Tel (732)532-4359 Fax (732)532-3484 EMall appleby@maill monmoutb annymtl Chain of Custody Record 

f , ,,:; NJDEP Certification #13461 

Cuotomer: Joseph Fallon PmJcct No 03-38200 Analy&IS Parameters Commi:nts: 
Phone#: (732) 532--6223 Location 800 Area 

(~ERA MA ( )Other: ;;;;,:, ...... --,,....---~-~-I ,9 MethanoV 4C 
Samplers Name/Company : i 

~ 

'I 

Datc/l'UM • Rec:c,ved by (11gna1ure) 

llellllq1lllbed by (11pturc) Datc/l'lDIO Rec:c,ved by (signature) 

Scr=n/ -•ottlfied 
Turnaround tune ( )Standanl 4 wb, Days, UASAP VOl'bal _Hn 

prtnt legibly Paga _jof _J_ 



US ARMY • FT MONMOUTH, NJ 

800 AREA· UST #800-1 

0 • 

SOIL SAMPLE GPS POSITIONS & COORDINATES 
US STATE PLANE 1983, NJ {NY EAST) 2900. NAD 1983 {CONUSl 

POSITION/DESCRIPTION 
800-1 A North Wall 
800-1 B East Wall 
800-1C South Wall 
800-1DWestWall 
800-1 E Center 

POSITION/DESCRIPTION 
B1006 CREDIT UNION WEST CORNER 
B1006 CREDIT UNION NORTH CORNER 
B1006 CREDIT UNION EAST CORNER 
B1006 CREDIT UNION SOUTH CORNER 

{IN US SURVEY FEET) 

SAMPLE POINTS 

Y COORDINATE {NORTHING) 
538209 04 
538204135 
538198129 
538203134 
538202 913 

REFERENCE POINTS 

Y COORDINATE {NORTHING) 
537998 865 
538043 64 
537988336 
537943187 

X COORDINATE {EASTING) 
619502 967 
619508 073 
619503168 
619497 262 
619503 166 

X COORDINATE {EASTING) 
620157 192 
620183645 
620271 865 
620244 315 
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E619490 E619500 E619510 E619520 
' I I I 

N53823I ~ + + + + -

. 

N538221 _ + + + + -

N538211 
~ + + + + -

X 

• 
X 

X X 

N53820 + + + I -,- T 

X 

N53819 - + + + + -

N538181 ~ + + + + -

I ' I I 

U.S. Army- Ft. Monmouth 800 Area 
UST #800-1 Soil Sample GPS Map 

US State Plane 1983 Scale 1100 800usts cor 
New Jersey 2900 1 0 0 002 11/28/2005 

NAD 1983 (Conus) ~ GPS Pathfinder 
MIies II Trimble 
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Method Summary 

NJDEP Method OQA-QAM-02510/97 
Gas Chromatographic Determination of Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons in Soil 

Fifteen grams (15g) of soil Is added to a 125-ml acid cleaned and solvent nnsed 
capped Erlenmeyer flask 15g anhydrous Sodium Sulfate Is added to dry the 
sample Surrogate standard spIkmg solution Is then added to the flask 

Twenty-five ml of Methylene Chloride Is added to the flask and It Is secured on an 
orbital shaker table The agItatIon rate Is set to 400 rpm and the sample Is 
shaken for 30 minutes The flask Is removed from the table and the particulate 
matter Is allowed to settle The extract Is transferred to a Teflon capped vial. A 
second 25-ml of Methylene Chloride Is added to the flask and shaken for an 
add1t1onal 30 minutes The flask Is agam removed and allowed to settle The 
extracts are combined m the vial then transferred to a 1-ml autosampler vial 

The extract Is then mJected directly mto a GC-FID for analysis The sample Is 
analyzed for Petroleum Hydrocarbons covering a range of C8-C42, mcludmg 
Pristane and Phytane Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon concentration Is 
deterrmned by mtegratmg between 5 minutes and 22 minutes The baseline Is 
established by starting the IntegratIon after the end of the solvent peak and 
stopping after the last peak The final concentration of Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons Is calculated usmg percent moisture, sample weight and 
concentration 
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tt \ 

Lab ID: 30447 

Date Sampled 

Receipt/Refrigeration 

Extraction 

TPHC 

Analyses 

TPHC 

Laboratory Chronicle 

Date 

07/30/03 

07/30/03 

07/31/03 

08/07/03 

Site: 800 Area 
UST#! 

Hold Time 

NA 

NA 

14 days 

40 days 
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TPHC CONFORMANCE/NON-CONFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 

Method Detecnon Lnruts Provided 

2 Method Blank Contammanon - If yes, hst the sample and the 
correspondmg concentrations m each blank 

3 Matnx Spike Results Summary Meet Cntena 
(If not met hst the sample and correspond mg recovery which 
falls outside the acceptable range) 

4 Duplicate Results Summary Meet Cntena 

5 IR Spectra subnutted for standards, blanks and samples 

6 Chromatograms subnutted for standards, blanks and samples 
tfGC fingerpnnhng was conducted 

7 Analysts holdmg hme met 
{lfnot met hst number of days exceeded for each sample) 

Indicate 
Yes, No, NIA 

Add1t10nalcomments ________________________ _ 

LaboratoryManager ~( 
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Client: 

Analysis 

llatrlx: 

Inst. ID 

COfllmnTr,,e• 

Injection Volume • 

Sample 

3044701 
3044702 
3044703 
3044704 
3044705 
3044706 

lll!TBOD BLANK 

ND = Nat Deteclad 

Report of Analysis 
U.S.Anny, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification I# 13461 

us Anny Project, 

DPW SELFM-PW•EV LDcabon: 

Bldg 173 USTReg.t 

Fl Manmaulh, NJ 07703 

OQA-OAM-025 Data Received • 

Sall Data Extracted : 

GC TPHC INST #1 Extraction Method • 

RTX-5, 0 32mm 10, 30M Analysis Campleta 

1ul Analyst: 

JlleldID 
llllaboD Welpt 

.. Sobd MDL - (g) (mwlil) 

BOO-IA 100 1511 nu 194 
800-1B 1.00 1501 B396 180 
BOO-IC 100 ISIB 8410 177 

BOO-ID 100 1507 B671 173 
800-1B 1.00 IS .54 7062 206 

800-1 Dupbcaie 1.00 IS 38 71.S0 206 

MB-073103 1.00 ISOO 10000 151 

MDL = Method Dalecban I.Jmd 

30447 

BOOArea 

3lhlul-ll3 

31-Jul-ll3 

Shake 

07-Aug-03 

B Patar 

TPBC Rsalt (~ 

ND 
246.00 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 

000012 



Response Factor Report GC/MS Ins 

Method · C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
Title : TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update · Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 

Calibration Files 
5 =T015737 D 
20 =T015739 D 

Compound 

100 
10 

=T015736 D 
=T015738 D 

5 100 50 

50 =T015735 D 

20 10 Avg %RSD 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
1) tC CS 
2) tC C10 
3) TC Cl2 
4) tC Cl4 
5) tC Cl6 
6) tC Cl8 
7) tC C20 
8) tC C22 
9) tC C24 

10) tC C26 
11) tC C28 
12) tC C30 
13) tC C32 
14) tC C34 
15) tC C36 
16) tC C38 
111 tc ,c,o 
18) tC c42 
191 TC Pristane 
20) TC Phytane 
21) sC o-terphenyl 
22) tc TPHC - total 

(#) = out of Range 
TPF104 M 

2 129 l 868 1.879 1 926 1.974 1 955 E4 
2 290 2.023 2 036 2 048 2 078 2.095 E4 
2 224 2 016 2.018 2 034 2.022 2.063 E4 
2.245 2 021 2 024 2.037 2 034 2 072 E4 
2.263 2.054 2 053 2.063 2 054 2.097 E4 
2 194 1 973 2 001 1.989 1.995 2 030 E4 
2.141 1 947 1.946 1 946 1 937 1 984 E4 
2.254 2.055 2 055 2.067 2 044 2 095 E4 
2 281 2 070 2 067 2 075 2.067 2 112 E4 
2 290 2 078 2.074 2 089 2.083 2 123 E4 
2 295 2.072 2 075 2.091 2.084 2 123 E4 
2 391 2 114 2 122 2.138 2.159 2.185 E4 
2 325 2 101 2 099 2 117 2.106 2 150 E4 
2 298 2 102 2.092 2 110 2 094 2 139 E4 
2 285 2.152 2.106 2.138 2.109 2 158 E4 
2 139 2.078 2 002 2 051 1 998 2.054 E4 
2 032 2 031 1 923 1 983 1.924 1 979 E4 
1 849 1.903 1 768 1.839 1.760 1 824 E4 
2 304 2.023 2.048 2.072 2.076 2.105 E4 
2 287 2.047 2.055 2.075 2.073 2.107 E4 
2 654 2.376 2 382 2.405 2 407 2.445 E4 
2 872 2.208 2 212 2 298 2 496 2 417 E4 

S 41 
S 29 
4.38 
4 66 
4 42 
4 54 
4.46 
4 26 
4.47 
4 42 
4 53 
5 34 
4 58 
4.16 
3 42 
2 es 
2 74 
3.29 
5 40 
4.80 
4.83 

11 57 

Tue Aug 12 10 34 14 2003 
000013 re l 



Response Factor Report GC/MS Ins 

Method . C \HPCH2M\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
Title : TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update : Tue Aug 12 10:44 01 2003 

Calibration Files 
5 =T015826 D 
2 0 =T015829 D 

Compound 

100 
10 

=T015825 D 
=T015828 D 

5 100 50 

so =T015827 D 

20 10 Avg IRSD 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
1) tC CS 
21 tC ClO 
31 TC C12 
41 tC Cl4 
51 tC Cl6 
61 tC Cl8 
71 tC C20 
81 tC C22 
91 tC C24 

101 tC C26 
111 tC C28 
12 I tC C30 
131 tC C32 
141 tC C34 
15) tC C36 
161 tC C38 
171 tC C40 
181 tC c42 
19 I TC Pristane 
201 TC Phytane 
211 sC o-terphenyl 
221 tC TPHC - total 

(ii = Out of Range 
TPH104 M 

1.976 2.216 2.131 2 000 2 073 2.079 E4 
2.436 2.306 2 305 2 306 2 310 2.333 E4 
2.319 2.302 2 287 2 283 2 258 2.290 E4 
2.300 2.305 2.290 2 270 2.241 2 281 E4 
2.343 2.343 2 317 2 292 2.258 2.311 E4 
2 272 2 245 2 223 2 196 2.189 2.225 E4 
2.215 2 247 2.200 2 166 2.124 2.190 E4 
2.309 2 336 2.308 2 269 2 229 2.290 E4 
2 324 2 342 2 308 2 278 2.237 2 298 E4 
2 305 2 343 2 312 2 287 2.251 2 300 E4 
2.293 2.333 2.308 2 283 2.240 2 291 E4 
2 316 2 374 2 353 2 324 2.273 2.328 E4 
2.280 2 364 2 336 2.303 2.250 2 306 E4 
2.237 2.362 2.330 2 287 2.224 2 288 E4 
2.242 2.418 2.376 2.332 2.244 2.322 E4 
2.173 2 345 2 303 2 245 2 142 2 242 E4 
2 116 2.309 2.265 2.191 2.101 2.197 E4 
1 948 2.193 2.141 2 071 1.975 2.066 E4 
2.376 2 303 2 261 2 288 2.295 2.305 E4 
2 369 2 332 2.319 2.299 2 272 2.318 E4 
2 736 2.688 2.671 2.653 2 631 2.676 E4 
2 959 2.510 2.495 2 554 2.636 2.631 E4 

4 71 
2 48 
1.00 
1 15 
1.56 
1 56 
2 17 
1 83 
1.80 
1 48 
1.50 
1 66 
1.96 
2 58 
3 38 
3 81 
4 14 
5 07 
1 86 
1 57 
1 48 
7.27 

Tue Aug 12 14 14 55 2003 000014 __ Pagel 



Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFile 

Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 

Min. RRF 
Max. RRF Dev 

CQD1Pound 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015793 D 
4 Aug 2003 11 38 pm 

Tstd050 
TP080403 01 
TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator· 
Inst 
Multiplr 

90 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Wed Jul 30 15 40:23 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 

0.000 Min Rel. Area· 501 Max RT Dev O 50min 
151 Max Rel Area : 2001 

AvgRF CCRF IDev f,real Dev(mJ.n) 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 tC CB 
2 tC Cl0 
3 TC Cl2 
4 tC C14 
5 tC C16 
6 tC ClB 
7 tC C20 
8 tC C22 
9 tC C24 

10 tC C26 
11 tC C28 
12 tC C30 
13 tC C32 
14 tC C34 
15 tC C36 
16 tC C38 
17 tC C40 
18 tC c42 
19 TC Pristane 
2 0 TC Phytane 
21 sC o-terphenyl 
22 tC TPHC - total 

19 552 
20.951 
20 627 
20 720 
20 974 
20 304 
19 836 
20.951 
21 122 
21 229 
21 234 
21.849 
21.497 
21 390 
21 578 
20.535 
19.787 
18. 235 
21.046 
21 074 
24.447 
24 172 

17 919 E3 
19 776 E3 
19.894 E3 
20.031 E3 
20 402 E3 
18 179 E3 
19.259 E3 
20.377 E3 
20.482 E3 
20 554 E3 
20.500 E3 
20.842 E3 
20.596 E3 
20.166 E3 
19.185 E3 
16.505 E3 
14.286 E3 
12.222 E3 
20.325 E3 
20.388 E3 
22.087 E3 
22.873 E3 

8 4 
5 6 
3 6 
3 3 
2 7 

10.5 
2.9 
2 7 
3 0 
3 2 
3 5 
4 6 
4.2 
5 7 

11 1 
19 6 
27.Bi 
33.0i 
3.4 
3 3 
9 7 
5 4 

95 
97 
99 
99 
99 
91 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
98 
98 
96 
91 
82 
74 
69 
99 
99 
93 

103 

0 01 
0.00 
0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 

-0 01 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 
o·. oo 
0 00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
(ii = out of Range 
T015793 D TPH103 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 2 
TUe Aug 12 10 33 23 2003 

000015 
Page 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015793.D 
4 Aug 2003 11 38 pm 

Tstd050 
TP080403 01 
TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

90 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Data File 
Acg on 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntF1.le 
Quant Time: Aug 6 13 33 2003 Quant Results Fi.le TPH103 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response vi.a 
DataAcg Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Wed Jul 30 15.40 23 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH103 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

RT Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring COlllPOunds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10 000 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 
2) tC ClO 
3) TC Cl2 
4) tC Cl4 
5) tC Cl6 
6) tC Cl8 
7) tC C20 
8) tC C22 
91 tC C24 

10) tC C26 
111 tC C28 
12) tC C30 
13) t<; C32 
141 tC C34 
151 tC C36 
16) tC C38 
17) tC C40 
18) tC c42 
19 I TC Pristane 
2 0 I TC Phytane 
22) tC TPHC - total 

Range 
12 78 

8 - 13 

4 46 
7 56 
9 17 

10 36 
11 37 
11 83 
12 27 
13 08 
13 83 
14 52 
15 16 
15 78 
16 so 
17 41 
18 63 
20.34 
22.77 
26 30 
11 86 
12.31 
12 78 

1104364 
Recovery 

895926 
988797 
994708 

1001542 
1020106 

908939 
962934 

1018857 
1024096 
1027676 
1025010 
1042075 
1029812 
1008294 

959232 
825239 
714317 
611086 

1016259 
1019398 

22872887 

-----------------------------------------------------

45 173 mg/L 
= 451. 73111 

45.823 mg/L 
47.197 mg/L 
48 224 mg/L 
48 336 mg/L 
48 637 mg/L 
44.766 mg/L 
48.545 mg/L 
48.631 mg/L 
48.485 mg/L 
48.410 UJIJ/L 
48 273 mg/L 
47 694 mg/L 
47 906 mg/L 
47 138 mg/L 
44.453 mg/L 
40 186 mg/L 
36.100 mg/L 
33.511 mg/L 
48 287 mg/L m 
48 373 mg/L 

946 238 mg/L m 

(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window (m)=manual int 000-016 T015793 D TPH103 M TUe Aug 12 08 37 39 2003 

.. 

Page 1 



Quantitation Report 

Data File C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015793.D Vial: 90 
Acq On 4 Aug 2003 11:38 pm Operator• BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst . Ge/MS 
Misc TP080403 0l Multiplr. 1.00 
Int:File TPHCINT E 
Quant Time Aug 6 13 33 2003 Quant Results File TPH103.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

IRnypo11t ,o_ 

00 1400 

130000 

120000 

1100 

10000 

00 

0 

900 

800 

700 

80000 

500 

40000 

30000 

20000 

00 

00 

00 

00 

~ 100 
Q 

00 

= 0 
~ 

I '1 •10000 

fl 

" (\ 

.. 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPHl03 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Wed Jul 30 15·40 23 2003 
MUltiple Level Calibration 
TPH103 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0 32mm 

T015793 DIF1D1B 

~ 
~ 

II 
I:! 

lll ~ = s 
e • \:! g S'4 

~ \'! :,. 
t:: "! .. i!! I!! 

i!! 

(ii 
:! 

IR .. 

~ 
.. • rl ; i N i'l II II fl l'l ;; ;; 

(QT Reviewed) 

Ins 

'f 
!:. 

m 
:! 

l! 
lil 

i'l fl l'I 
'rune 400 500 800 700 ego 909 10°00 . ' 12•00· 13'00 14'00 15'00 1a'00 17'00 • 1e'00 · 1e'oo 29'00 

. 
1100 21 00 ___ ..__ ---- - . ·-· --

T015793 D TPH103 M TUe Aug 12 08.37 40 2003 

. 

1-

i 
!I 

22'00 ~

1

2() _g/o~) 25 oo 

1-l 

A 

II 
26°00 27°00 

Page 2 
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• Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

Data File C:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015803.D Vial 100 
Acq On 5 Aug 2003 5 33 am Operator BPatel 
SaDi)le Tstd050 Inst GC/MS Ins 
Misc TP080403 01 Kultiplr 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT.S 

Method C \HpCHSM\1\METHODS\TPH103.M IChemstation Integrator) 
Title TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 
Response via Multiple Level Calibration 

Min RRF 0.000 Min. Rel Area: 501 Max RT Dev 0 50nun 
Max RRF Dev 151 Max. Rel Area: 2001 

Compound AvgRF CCRF loev Areal Devlnun) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC CB 19 552 17 627 E3 9 8 94 0 00 
2 tC ClO 20 951 19 982 E3 4.6 98 0.00 
3 TC Cl2 20 627 20.092 E3 2.6 100 0.00 
4 tC Cl4 20 720 20.161 E3 2.7 100 0 00 
5 tC C16 20 974 20.538 E3 2 1 100 0 00 
6 tC ClB 20 304 20.293 E3 0.1 101 0.00 
7 tC C20 19 836 19 520 E3 1 6 100 0 00 
8 tC C22 20 951 20 592 E3 1 7 100 0 00 
9 tC C24 21.122 20 724 BJ 1.9 100 o.oo 

10 tC C26 21.229 20 790 BJ 2 1 100 0 00 
11 tC C28 21.234 20 694 E3 2 5 100 0 00 
12 tC C30 21.849 21 110 E3 3 4 99 0 00 
13 tC C32 21.497 20 783 E3 3 3 99 0 00 
14 tC C34 21. 390 20.383 El 4 7 97 0.00 
15 tC C36 21.578 19.508 BJ 9 6 93 o.oo 
16 tC C38 20.535 16 905 BJ 17 7 84 o.oo 
17 tC C40 19.787 14.658 BJ 25 91 76 -0 01 
18 tC c42 18 235 12.570 El 31.lt 71 0 00 
19 TC Pnstane 21.046 20 425 BJ 3 0 100 0 00 
20 TC Phytane 21 074 20.441 BJ 3 0 99 0 00 
21 sC o-terphenyl 24.447 22.226 BJ 9 1 93 0.00 
22 tC TPHC - total 24 .172 21.637 BJ 10 5 98 0.00 

---------------------------------------------------------------------
1#) = Out of Range 
T015803 D TPH103 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 2 
TUe Aug 12 10 33 34 2003 000018- Page 1 



21) 

Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Tl.lllE!. 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015803 D 
5 Aug 2003 5·33 am 

Tstd050 
TP080403 01 
TPHCINT.E 
Aug 6 13 34 2003 Quant Results File 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

TPH103 RES 

100 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH103 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

R.T. Response Cone tJruts 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

sC o-terphenyl 12 78 1111279 45.456 mg/L 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 8 - 13 Recovery = 454.5611 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 4.46 881329 45 076 mg/L 
2) tC ClO 7 56 999084 47 688 mg/L 
3) TC C12 9 17 1004589 48 703 mg/L 
4) tC C14 10 36 1008061 48.651 mg/L 
5) tC Cl& 11 36 1026914 48 961 mg/L 
6) tC C18 11 83 1014665 49 973 mg/L m 
7) tC C20 12 27 976023 49 205 mg/L 
8) tC C22 13 08 1029606 49 144 mg/L 
9) tC C24 13.83 1036191 49.058 mg/L 

10) tC C26 14 52 1039497 48 966 mg/L 
11) tC C28 15.16 1034724 48.730 mg/L 
12) tC C30 15 78 1055481 48 307 mg/L 
13) tC C32 16 50 1039165 48.341 mg/L 
14) tC C34 17.40 1019146 47 646 mg/L 
15) tC C36 18 63 975401 45.203 mg/L 
16) tC C38 20 34 845236 41 160 mg/L 
17) tC C40 22 78 732913 37.040 mg/L 
18) tC c42 26 30 628501 34.466 mg/L 
19) TC Pristane 11.86 1021270 48.525 mg/L m 
20) TC Phytane 12 31 1022062 48 499 mg/L 
22) tC TPHC - total 12 78 21636557 895.092 mg/L m 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015803 D TPH103 M Tue Aug 12 08 37 48 2003 

(m)=manual int 
000019 



Quantitation Report 

Data File C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015803.D Vial 100 
5 Aug 2003 s 33 am Operator. BPatel Acq On 

Sample Tstd0S0 Inst GC/MS Ina 
Misc TP080403 01 Multiplr l 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 
Quant Time Aug 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume 
Signal 

~al 
'Rosoonse -

14000 0 

130000 

120000 

11000 

10000 

90000 

0 

0 

80000 

7000 0 

80000 

5000 

4000 

30000 

2000 

1000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

•1000 0 

InJ 
Phase 
Info 

!i .. 
(\ 

" 

6 13 34 2003 Quant Raaulta Fila Tl'Hl03 RES 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH103 M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m X O 32mm 

:i; 

·-

0 

" 

!: .. 

N 

" 

II! II :s 
!! = -; 

: .. 
' 

~ ' i • " 

T015803 D\FID1B 

I! 
!:I 

m ;a 
t:I "l !!! :; :!! 

f-
:!! 

:ii 
!!! 

Fl i'i II II fl Pl 

!l 
!:: 

i'i 

(QT Reviewed) 

~ 

i 
t<I 

Pl Pl 
' ' BOO 700 800 9(1!) 10'00 11 'o.Q 12'00 13°QO_ ' ' 11!!)0 • _11:00_ 1s'qo 11i'!!!._~·OQ • 400 500 1~00 11! 00_ 

T015803 D TPH103 M Tue Aug 12 08 37 49 2003 
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(j R 

R 

~ fl . ' 
22:Q!! ~·oo 2~·00 21 00_ ~-~ 2600 27°\X) 
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Data File 
Acq on 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFl.le 

llethod 
1itle 
Iast Update 
Response "ia 

Min RRF 
Max RRF Dev 

compound 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015840 D 
7 Aug 2003 7.20 pm 

Tstd050 

TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

16 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M IChemstat1on Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
TUe Aug 12 10:44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 

0.000 Min Rel Area · 501 Max.RT Dev O.SOmin 
151 Max Rel. Area 2001 

AvgRF CCRF IDev Areal Devlmin) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC 
2 tC 
3 TC 
4 tC 
5 tC 
6 tC 
7 tC 
8 tC 
9 tC 

10 tC 
11 tC 
12 tC 
13 tC 
14 tc 
15 tC 
16 tC 
17 tC 
10 tc 
19 TC 
20 TC 
21 sC 
22 tC 

cs 
ClO 
Cl2 
Cl4 
Cl6 
Cl8 
C20 
C22 
C24 
C26 
C28 
C30 
C32 
C34 
C36 
C38 
C40 
c42 
Pristane 
Phytane 
o-terphenyl 
TPHC - total 

II) = Out of Range 
T015840 D TPH104 M 

20 793 
23 326 
22.899 
22.810 
23 106 
22 250 
21 905 
22 902 
22 978 
22.996 
22 914 
23 280 
23 064 
22.880 
23 222 
22.418 
21 967 
20 657 
23 046 
23 180 
26 758 
26.307 

19 942 El 
23.009 El 
22 469 El 
22 473 El 
22 738 E3 
21.809 E3 
21 571 El 
22.578 E3 
22 597 El 
22.661 E3 
22.558 E3 
22.936 E3 
22 585 E3 
21.385 E3 
18.911 E3 
14. 743 E3 
11.585 E3 

9 204 El 
22 602 E3 
22 750 E3 
26.161 El 
22.872 El 

4 1 
1.4 
1.9 
1 5 
1.6 
2 0 
1 5 
1.4 
1 7 
1 5 
1 6 
1.5 
2.1 
6 5 

18 6 
34 21 
47.31 
55.41 
1.9 
1 9 
2.2 

13 .1 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 3 
Tue Aug 12 14 14 57 2003 

94 
100 

98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
97 
97 
92 
80 
64 
51 
431 

100 
98 
98 
92 

0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 
D 00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 OD 
0 00 
0 00 
0 00 

-0 01 
-0 02 
-0 05 

0 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 

000021 Page 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

16 Data Pile 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntPile 
Quant Time 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015840 D 
7 Aug 2003 7·20 pm 

Tstd050 

vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l 00 

TPHCINT E 
Aug 12 11 12 2003 Quant Results File TPH104.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstat1.on Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
TUe Aug 12 10:44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104.M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m X 0 3211Ull 

RT Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 12 80 1308053 48.884 rrq/L 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 8 - 13 Recovery = 488.8411 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 4 39 997081 47 953 lt'IJ/L 
2) tC Cl0 7.55 1150441 49 320 rrq/L 
3) TC Cl2 9 18 1123428 49 059 mg/L 
41 tC Cl4 10 37 1123669 49.263 rrq/L 
5) tC Cl6 11 38 1136916 49 204 rrq/L 
6) tC ClB 11.84 1090434 49. 008 rrq/L m 
71 tC C20 12 28 1078571 49.239 mg/L 
Bl tC C22 13 10 1128915 49.293 mg/L 
9) tC C24 13 BS 1129853 49 171 mg/L 

101 tC C26 14 55 1133072 49.272 mg/L 
11) tC C28 15.19 1127909 49.223 rrq/L 
121 tC CJD 15 Bl 1146786 49 260 mg/L 
13) tC C32 16 54 1129270 48 962 mg/L 
14) tC C34 17 46 1069242 46 732 rrq/L 
15) tC C36 18 70 945573 40 719 mg/L 
16) tC C38 20.42 737160 32 883 mg/L 
17) tC C40 22.90 579267 26 370 mg/L 
18) tC c42 26 44 460202 22 278 mg/L 
191 TC Pristane 11.87 1130089 49 037 mg/L m 
201 TC Phytane 12.33 1137479 49. 071 mg/L 
22) tC TPHC - total 12 80 22871556 869 397 mg/L m 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015840 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 11 37 56 2003 

(m)=manual int 
000022-

,. 

• 

Page 1 



Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015840.D 
7 Aug 2003 7 20 pm 

TstdOSO 

IntFile TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial: 16 
Operator 
Inst 
Mult>.plr 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l.00 

Quant Time· Aug 12 11 12 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volwne InJ 
Signal Phase 

.....§.!_gnal Info 
R8St)Ol lb8_ 

160000 

140000 

120000 

100000 

8000D 

6D000 

4000D 

20000 
II! 
~ 

I\ 
D 

.. 
' ' 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32nun 

T015840 DIFID1B 

Iii 
!:I 

Pl 
~ ., 

!l I!! -:: !l 18 
::i 1G :! 

'!! 1 "! !!! 
m :!I 

:;; 
:i 

;,; 
'!! 

18 ,. 

0 N ~ F. I i fl it l'l l'l II ff " ;; " ' ' 
. 

:i 
:: 

i'i 

(QT Reviewed) 

P-
~ 

~ 
SI 

i 

A 
~ 
IQ 

I\ 

!'I !'I ~ \l 
' ' . ' ' . _, 

·' ·' ·' _, ·_, 
' ,'. -· ·' -' - ' -' ;r,me 400 _5DO 80D 7D0 8D0 8DO 1D00 11 DD 12DO 13DO 14JIO 1500 1600 17_(!0 1_8\X!._ 180(! 20Dq_ 21_99 _22_00 ,!!30(! 2400_ ,!!SOD 2600 27_00 
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Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
lifisc 
IntPile 

l'ethod 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 

Min RRF 
Max. RRF Dev 

Compound 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

C:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015849 D 
8 Aug 2003 12·40 am 

Tstd050 

TPHCINT.E 

Vial: 
Operator: 
Inst 
Multiplr: 

25 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

C.\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstat1on Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
TUe Aug 12 10:44:01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 

0.000 Min Rel Area 501 Max RT. Dev 0.50nun 
151 Max Rel Area: 2001 

AvgRF CCRP IDev Areal Dev(m1.n) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC CB 
2 tC ClO 
3 TC Cl2 
4 tC Cl4 
5 tC Cl6 
6 tC ClB 
7 tC C20 
8 tC C22 
9 tC C24 

10 tC C26 
11 tC C28 
12 tC C30 
13 tC C32 
14 tC C34 
15 tC C36 
16 tC C38 
17 tC C40 
18 tC c42 
19 TC Pristane 
20 TC Phytane 
21 sC o-te:rphenyl 
22 tC TFHC - total 

20.793 
23 326 
22 899 
22.810 
23.106 
22.250 
21.905 
22.902 
22 978 
22.996 
22.914 
23.280 
23.064 
22.880 
23 222 
22.418 
21 967 
20 657 
23 046 
23.180 
26.758 
26 307 

19.529 El 
22.499 El 
22 070 Bl 
22 020 Bl 
22 352 Bl 
21.524 Bl 
21.142 Bl 
22 166 Bl 
22 212 Bl 
22.255 Bl 
22.172 BJ 
22.544 Bl 
22.203 BJ 
21.053 Bl 
18.613 El 
14.502 Bl 
11 383 Bl 

9.041 Bl 
22 364 BJ 
22 286 Bl 
25.680 Bl 
22.513 BJ 

6.1 
3 5 
3 6 
3 5 
3.3 
3.3 
3 5 
3.2 
3.3 
3 2 
3 2 
3 2 
3 7 
8 0 

19.8 
35.31 
48 21 
56 21 

3 0 
3 9 
4 0 

14 4 

92 0 00 
98 0 00 
97 0 00 
96 0 00 
96 0.00 
97 0 00 
96 0 00 
96 0.00 
96 0 00 
96 0 00 
96 0 00 
96 0 00 
95 0 00 
90 0 00 
78 0 00 
63 -0 01 
50 -0.02 
421 -0 05 
99 0 00 
96 0 00 
96 0.00 
90 0.00 

--------P-----------------------------------------------------------------
(!I) = OUt of Range 
T015849 D TPH104 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 3 
TUe Aug 12 14 15 21 2003 

., 
000024 · - -•age 1 

• 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 

C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015849 D 
8 Aug 2003 12:40 am 

Tstd0S0 

TPHCINT E 

vial 
Operator· 
Inst 
Multiplr 

25 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 Misc 

IntFile 
Quant Tl.111e. Aug 12 11.14 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Tue Aug 12 10:44·01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m ,c 0 32nun 

RT. Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 12.80 1284000 47.985 mg/L 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 8 - 13 Recovery = 479 SSH 

Target Compounds 
1) tC cs 4.39 976473 46.962 mg/L 
2) tC ClO 7.55 1124966 48.228 mg/L 
3) TC Cl2 9.18 1103517 48 190 IIVJ/L 
4) tC Cl4 10 36 1100994 48.268 mg/L 
5) tC C16 11 38 1117582 48.367 IIVJ/L 
6) tC Cl& 11 84 1076212 48.369 mg/L m 
7) tC C20 12 28 1057110 48.260 IIVJ/L 
8) tC C22 13.10 1108286 48.392 IIVJ/L 
9) tc C24 13 85 1110581 48 332 mg/L 

10) tC C26 14 55 1112770 48.389 IIVJ/L 
11) tC C28 15.19 1108606 48.381 IIVJ/L 
12) tC C30 15.81 1127220 48.420 mg/L 
13) tC C32 16.54 1110135 48.132 mg/L 
14) tC C34 17.45 1052673 46.008 IIVJ/L 
15) tC C36 18 69 930644 40.076 mg/L 
16) tC C38 20 42 725121 32 345 mg/L 
17) tC C40 22 89 569129 25 909 mg/L 
18) tc c42 26.44 452048 21.883 mg/L 
19) TC Pnstane 11.87 1118180 48 520 mg/L m 
20) TC Phytane 12 33 1114311 48.071 mg/L 
22) tC TPHC - total 12 80 22512666 855 755 WJ/L m 

- - - -- --------~ - ----------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 

T015849 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 13 10 49 2003 
(m)=manual int 000025 

Page 1 



C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015849 D 
B Aug 2003 12 40 am 

Tstd0S0 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial: 25 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr· 

BPatel 
GC/MS 
1 00 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
Int:File 
Quo.nt Time Aug i2 11 14 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method C·\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
Title TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update TUe Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Response via Multiple Level Calibration 
DataAcq Meth TPH104 M 

Volume InJ 1 ul 
Signal Phase HP-5 

(QT Reviewed) 

Ins 

.~nal In .. f .. o. -30 .. m •. -X.O .. _3_2.mm... . __ 
T015849 DIF1D1B 'Rospc.m~e_ 

160000 
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150000 

140000 

130000 
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110000 

100000 

90000 

80000 

70000 

80000 

50000 

40000 

30000 
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Q 10000 
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Q 0 
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0) ·10000 

tlJ .. 
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Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFile 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

c-,aPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\T015850 D 
8 Aug 2003 2 03 pm 

Tstd050 
TP080803 01 
TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator. 
Inst 
Multiplr 

76 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Method 
'Ii.tle 

C·\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 

Tue Aug 12 10 44:01 2003 
!{Ultiple Level Calibration 

Min RRF 0. 000 Min Rel Area 501 Max. R T. Dev O. 50min 
Max RRF Dev 151 Max Rel Area 2001 

Compound AvgRF CCRF IDev Areal Dev(min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC 
2 tC 
3 TC 
4 tC 
5 tC 
6 tC 
7 tC 
8 tC 
9 tC 

10 tC 
11 tC 
12 tC 
13 tC 
14 tC 
15 tC 
16 tC 
17 tC 
18 tC 
19 TC 
20 TC 
21 sc 
22 tc 

CB 
ClO 
Cl2 
Cl4 
Cl6 
Cl8 
C20 
C22 
C24 
C26 
C28 
C30 
C32 
C34 
C36 
C38 
C40 
c42 
Pristane 
Phytane 
o-te:rphenyl 
TPHC - total-

20 793 
23 326 
22 899 
22 810 
23.106 
22.250 
21.905 
22.902 
22.978 
22.996 
22 914 
23 280 
23 064 
22 880 
23 222 
22.418 
21 967 
20 657 
23 046 
23 180 
26.758 
26.307 

20.532 El 
23 182 El 
22 962 El 
23 001 El 
23 378 El 
22 591 El 
22.009 El 
23.222 El 
23.275 El 
23 304 El 
23 199 El 
23 632 E3 
23 443 E3 
23 443 E3 
24 107 E3 
23 559 E3 
23.310 E3 
21.983 El 
23 287 El 
23.255 El 
26 797 El 
25.410 El 

1.3 
0 6 

-0 3 
-0 8 
-1 2 
-1 5 
-0 5 
-1 4 
-1 3 
-1 3 
-1 2 
-1 5 
-1 6 
-2 5 
-3 8 
-5 1 
-6 l 
-6 4 
-1 0 
-0 3 
-0 l 

3 4 

96 
101 
100 
100 
101 
102 
100 
101 
101 
101 
101 
100 
100 
101 
101 
102 
103 
103 
103 
100 
100 
102 

0.00 
0.00 
0 DO 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 DO 
0 DO 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 

- - -- ------- - -----------------------------------------------Ill = Out of Range 
T015850 D TPH104 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 0 
Tue Aug 12 15 21 42 2003 

000027-
Page 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data Fi.le C \HPCHEM\1\DATA\030808\T015850.D Vial 76 
Acq on 8 Aug 2003 2 03 pm Operator BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst GC/MS 
Misc TP080803.0l Multiplr 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 
Quant Time. Aug 12 11 16 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstati.on Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

compound 

TUe Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

R T. Response Cone Uni.ts 

Ins 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

211 sC o-terphenyl 12 80 
Spiked Amount 10. 000 Range 8 - 13 

Target Compounds 
11 tC CS 
21 tC Cl0 
3) TC Cl2 
41 tC Cl4 
51 tC Cl6 
61 tC ClS 
71 tC C20 
81 tC C22 
91 tC C24 

10) tC C26 
11) tC C28 
121 tC C30 
13) tC C32 
14) tC C34 
15) tC C36 
161 tC C38 
171 tC C40 
18) tC c42 
191 TC Pristane 
2 0 I TC Phytane 
22 I tC TPHC - total 

4 39 
7 55 
9 18 

10 36 
11 38 
11 84 
12.28 
13.10 
13 85 
14.55 
15.19 
15.81 
16 54 
17 46 
18.70 
20 44 
22 91 
26 48 
11 87 
12 33 
12.80 

1339858 50.073 mg/L 
Recovery = 500 731# 

1026601 
1159124 
1148086 
1150040 
1168886 
1129558 
1100470 
1161085 
1163750 
1165189 
1159955 
1181591 
1172150 
1172168 
1205364 
1177956 
1165499 
1099138 
1164332 
1162775 

25410394 

49 373 mg/L 
49 693 mg/L 
50 136 mg/L 
50 419 ng/L 
50 588 ng/L 
50 766 mg/L m 
50.239 mg/L 
50 697 mg/L 
50 646 ng/L 
50 669 mg/L 
50 622 ng/L 
50 755 mg/L 
50.821 ng/L 
51.230 mg/L 
51 906 mg/L 
52 545 ng/L 
53 058 ng/L 
53 209 ng/L 
50 523 ng/L m 
50 162 ng/L 

965 904 ng/L m 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 

T015850 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 02 45 2003 
(ml =manual int 080028 

, ., 

Page 1 



0 
0 
,0 
,0 
N 
~ 

Data File 
; /\cq On 

Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 

C:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\TOlSBSO.D 
8 Aug 2003 2:03 pm 

Tstd050 
TP080803.01 
TPHCINT.E 

Quantitation Report 

.vial:76 
Operator: 
Inst 
Multiplr: 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Qu~nt Time: Aug 12 11:16 2003 QuBnt Rooulto File: TPH104.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21·peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10:44:01 2003 Last Update 

Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104.M 

Volume Inj. 1 ul 
Signal Phase HP-5 

....... $.i.9!!al Info.~~30m x 0.32mm 
Hr:,t;po11:,o ..... 

160000 

140000 

120000 

100000 

80000 

60000 

. 40000 

20000 
(.I, ,,1 

0 

- C 

T015B50.0\Fl01B 

(QT Reviewed) 

'h-r-~~~,_,__,,e .. ,~,.,-,~ ~· l~"fh-1 -,-.,1~.r'l-..1 .... ir'I ,_1-f,1~~. '4D'r1 ,...,J,,~'l-.--r1 0'1-...-.-', ~..,.I~,,'+~,,, 1-r.Pf'r, "'7' 1~• -c-1, nu.-, r1 ,~-r1 ,-1'~~. 'Tl~,·~· ''Tl~··~· ,4,~1-r-, rrr,, ,,..,.....-,-<-r1 ,..,..,..,,,-1 ..,] .. ~l,-,.,...,-1' 

T015850.D 

•.oo s.oo s.oo 1.00 a.oo s.oo .10.,.00. 11.00 .12 ... 00 .. 13,oo 14,00 1s.oo 1e.oo 11,90 1e.oo 10.qo/ -~-,.1.00_~ .?~.oo ••,oo 2.s ... 00 2s.oo .21.oo 

TPH104.M Tue Auo 12 15:02:46 2003 ---L~- PAm> 



Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

Data Fi.le 
Acg On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntF1.le 

C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\TD15861 D 
8 Aug 2003 8 32 pm 

TstdDSD 

TPHCINT E 

vi.al 
Operator 
Inst 
Mult1.plr 

87 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 OD 

Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH1D4.M (Chemstat1.on Integrator) 
TPHC Cal1.brat1.on 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response vi.a 

TUe Aug 12 1D 44 01 2003 
Mult1.ple Level Calibration 

Min. RRF DODD M1.n Rel Area : SDI Max RT Dev 0.5Dnu.n 
Max RRF Dev 151 Max Rel Area : 2001 

Compound AvgRF CCRF IDev Areal Dev(nun) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC 
2 tC 
3 TC 
4 tC 
S tC 
6 tC 
7 tC 
8 tC 
9 tC 

1D tC 
11 tC 
12 tC 
13 tC 
14 tC 
15 tC 
16 tC 
17 tC 
18 tC 
19 TC 
2D TC 
21 sC 
22 tC 

CB 
ClD 
Cl2 
Cl4 
Cl6 
Cl8 
C2D 
C22 
C24 
C26 
C28 
CJD 
C32 
C34 
C36 
C38 
C40 
c42 
Pr1.stane 
Phytane 
o-terphenyl 
TPHC - total 

20 793 
23.326 
22 899 
22 810 
23.106 
22 250 
21.905 
22.902 
22.978 
22 996 
22 914 
23.280 
23.064 
22.880 
23.222 
22.418 
21.967 
20 657 
23 046 
23 180 
26 758 
26 307 

23.205 E3 
25.419 E3 
25.352 E3 
25.431 E3 
25 819 E3 
24 816 El 
24 458 E3 
25.697 E3 
25. 772 E3 
25.840 E3 
25.738 E3 
26.182 E3 
25.789 E3 
24.481 E3 
21.432 E3 
16.411 E3 
12 745 E3 

9 961 E3 
25. 727 E3 
25 768 E3 
29 730 E3 
25 624 E3 

-11 6 
-9 D 

-10. 7 
-11.5 
-11 7 
-11 5 
-11 7 
-12 2 
-12 2 
-12 4 
-12.3 
-12 5 
-11.8 
-7.D 
7.7 

26.81 
42.Di 
51.81 

-11.6 
-11 2 
-11 1 

2 6 

109 
110 
111 
111 
111 
112 
111 
111 
112 
112 
112 
111 
110 
105 

90 
71 
56 
471 

114 
111 
111 
103 

D.DD 
0.00 
0 OD 
D DD 
0.00 
0.00 
D.DD 
0 OD 
0 OD 
0 DO 
0 DD 
0.00 
0.00 
D DD 
0 DD 
0.00 

-o 02 
-0.04 

D.DD 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
(ii = out of Range 
TD15861 D TPH1D4 M 

SPCC's out= D CCC's out= 3 
Tue Aug 12 15 21 47 2003 000030 Page 1 

V - • 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\T015861.D 
B Aug 2003 8:32 pm 

Tstd050 

TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

87 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Data File 
Acq on 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Tune. Aug 12 11.18 2003 Quant Results File· TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

compound 

C·\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m X 0.32111111 

R.T Response · cone Uni ts 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sC o-terphenyl 12.80 1486501 55 553 mg/L 
Sp:1.ked Amount 10 000 Range 8 - 13 Recovery = 555. 531# 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 4 40 1160246 55.800 mg/L 
2) tC ClO 7.55 1270956 54 487 mg/L 
31 TC C12 9.18 1267602 55 355 mg/L 
4) tC C14 10.36 1271569 55 747 mg/L 
5) tC Cl6 11.38 1290967 55 871 mg/L 
6) tC ClS 11.84 1240822 55.767 mg/L m 
7) tC C20 12 28 1222899 55 828 mg/L 
8) tC C22 13.10 1284847 56 101 mg/L 
9) tC C24 13.85 1288619 56 080 mg/L 

10) l:C C26 14.55 1292002 56 183 mg/L 
11) tC C28 15.19 1286890 56.161 mg/L 
12) l:C C30 15.81 1309080 56 232 mg/L 
13) tC C32 16 54 1289457 55.907 mg/L 
14) tC C34 17.46 1224035 53 497 mg/L 
15) tC C36 18 70 1071602 46.146 mg/L 
16) tC C38 20.43 820544 36 602 mg/L 
17) tC C40 22.89 637228 29 009 mg/L 
18) tC c42 26 45 498047 24 110 mg/L 
19) TC Pristane 11 87 1286349 55 818 mg/L m 
20) TC Phytane 12 33 1288400 55 582 mg/L 
22) tC TPHC - total 12 80 25624444 974 040 mg/L m 

(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015861 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 03 05 2003 

(m) =manual int 
000031 

• 

• 

• 

Page 1 
• 



C \HPCHEM\1\DATA\030808\T015861 D 
8 Aug 2003 8.32 pm 

Tstd0S0 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial· 
Operator: 
Inst 
Multiplr 

87 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Time Aug 12 11 18 2003 Quant Results File· TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

1Acr;rio,1::io_ 
I 

180000 

160000 

140000 

120000 

I 100000 

80000 

60000 

4000 0 

01 
0: 2000 0 
0: 
0' 
~ 
~ 

0 

C, .. 
• 
I\ 

" 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemlltation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

ill 
" 

f! 

~ .. 

.. 
" 

' 
~ Ill .. 

:: r 
: l 

f 

.. ~ j l 
" 

T015881 DIFID1B 

il 
~ 

:ll 
~ ~ ; :!. !!! 

:I! 

:;; 
:! 

;i; 
:e 

A ~ Pl Pl II 11 

'# 
~ 

ii 

(QT Reviewed) 

P. 
!! 

tJ 
Iii 

JII " ' ' . ' ' ' ' ' • ' ' I I ... . ' , .. 

Ill 

A 
$ 

~ 

~ V 
• ' ' ' ' ' '. 

Tune 400 500 .l!.01! 700 800_900 1000 1100_1200 1300 1400 1500 _1800 1700 1800 1900 -~00_2100 2200_2300 240Q. !!.5.~.!!tJJO.POQ 

T015861 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15:03 06 2003 Page 2 



Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
lntFile 

Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 

Min RRF 
Max RRF Dev 

Compound 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

C \HPCHEM\1\DATA\030808\T015872 D 
9 Aug 2003 3 05 am 

TstdOSO 
TP080803 01 
TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst . 
Multiplr· 

98 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

C·\HPCHSM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
TUe Aug 12 10:44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 

0 000 Min Rel Area SOI Max R T Dev O SOnun 
151 Max Rel Area 2001 

AvgRF CCRF IDev Areal Devlnun) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC CB 
2 tC ClO 
3 TC Cl2 
4 tC Cl4 
5 tC Cl6 
6 tC ClB 
7 tC C20 
8 tC C22 
9 tC C24 

10 tC C26 
11 tC C28 
12 tC C30 
13 tC C32 
14 tC C34 
15 tC C36 
16 tC C38 
17 tC C40 
18 tC c42 
19 TC Pristane 
20 TC Phytane 
21 SC o-terphenyl 
22 tC TPHC - total 

20 793 
23.326 
22 899 
22 810 
23.106 
22.250 
21. 905 
22 902 
22.978 
22 996 
22 914 
23 280 
23 064 
22 880 
23 222 
22 418 
21.967 
20 657 
23 046 
23.180 
26.758 
26.307 

19 622 El 
22 898 E3 
22 745 E3 
22 730 E3 
23 026 El 
22 273 El 
21 788 El 
22 862 E3 
22 907 E3 
22 958 E3 
22 885 E3 
23 317 E3 
23 146 E3 
23 178 E3 
23 811 E3 
23 290 E3 
23 011 E3 
21 811 E3 
23 094 E3 
22 978 E3 
26 508 E3 
24 827 E3 

5 6 
1 8 
0 7 
0 4 
0 3 

-0 1 
0 5 
0 2 
0 3 
0 2 
0 1 

-o 2 
-0 4 
-1 3 
-2 5 
-3.9 
-4 8 
-5 6 
-0.2 

0 9 
0.9 
5 6 

92 
99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

100 
101 
102 
102 
102 

99 
99 

100 

0 00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0 00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 00 
0 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
II) = Out of Range 
T015872 D TPH104 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 0 
TUe Aug 12 15 21 53 2003 0000.33 ge 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\T015872 D Vial· 98 
Acq On 9 Aug 2003 3.05 am Operator BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst GC/MS Ins 
Misc TP080803 01 Multiplr 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 
Quant Time: Aug 12 11 20 2003 Quant Results File TPH104.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

TUe Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32nun 

R.T. Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 12 80 1325391 49 532 mg/L 
Spiked Amount 10 000 Range 8 - 13 Recovery = 495. 3218 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 4 39 981120 47.185 mg/L 
2) tC ClO 7 55 1144883 49 082 mg/L 
3) TC Cl2 9 18 1137256 49.663 mg/L 
4) tC Cl4 10.36 1136519 49 826 mg/L 
5) tC Cl6 11.38 1151276 49 826 mg/L 
6) tC Cl8 11.84 1113632 50. 050 mg/L m 
7) tC C20 12.28 1089400 49.734 mg/L 
8) tC C22 13 10 1143080 49 911 mg/L 
9) tC C24 13.85 1145330 49 844 mg/L 

10) tC C26 14.55 1147922 49 918 mg/L 
11) tC C28 15.19 1144235 49.936 mg/L 
12) tC CJD 15.81 1165839 50.079 mg/L 
13) tC C32 16 54 1157290 50.177 mg/L 
14) tC C34 17 46 1158914 50.651 mg/L 
15) tC C36 18 70 1190570 51 269 mg/L 
16) tC C38 20 44 1164518 51 946 mg/L 
17) tC C40 22 92 1150527 52 376 mg/L 
18) tC c42 26 48 1090563 52.794 mg/L 
19) TC Pristane 11 87 1154681 50 104 mg/L m 
20) TC Phytane 12 33 1148905 49 564 mg/L 
22) tC TPHC - total 12 80 24826507 943 709 mg/L m 

--- ---- ---- ~ ---- ---------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015872 D TPH104 M TUe Aug 12 15 03 09 2003 

(m)=manual int 000034 
Page 1 

" 

• 



= = = = ~ 
u, 

C \HPCHEM\l\OATA\030808\T015872 D 
9 Aug 2003 3·05 am 

Tstd050 
TP080803 01 
TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial• 98 
Operator· BPatel 
Inst : GC/MS Ins 
Multiplr• 1 00 

Data File 
Acq On 
SamPle 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant: Timo Aug 12 11 20 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Si<mal Info 

-HespollbO 

160000 

140000 

120000 

, 100000 
I 

' 
i 80000 
' 

60000 

' 40000 
' I 
' ' 
: 20000 

0 

I 
i'T"ime -

Ill 
' {\ 

" 4_00 500 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0 32mm 

T015872 DIFID18 

&l 

Pl 
~ 

" 
S, 
,: 

ii :ii : ~ !' !! ~ , 

i'lji fl ii l'll'lff Fl ii 
600 700 _800 900. 10'00 

T015872 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 03 10 2003 

(QT Reviewed) 

Pl Pl ll 

~ Page 2 



Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

Data File C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\T015878.D Vial 4 
Acq on 9 Aug 2003 6·39 am Operator· BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst GC/MS Ins 
MLSC TP080803.0l Mllltiplr· 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 

l'.ethod C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
Title TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update TUe Aug 12 10·44:01 2003 
Response via MUltiple Level Calibration 

Min. RRF 0.000 Min. Rel Area so, Max RT. Dev O.SOnun 
Max. RRF Dev 15\ Max. Rel Area 200, 

Compound AvgRF CCRF \Dev Area\ Dev(llll.n) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC cs 20 793 21.950 E3 -5 6 103 0 00 
2 tC ClO 23.326 22.820 E3 2 2 99 o.oo 
3 TC Cl2 22.899 22 663 E3 1 0 99 0.00 
4 tC Cl4 22 810 22 677 E3 0.6 99 0.00 
5 tC Cl6 23 106 23 021 E3 0.4 99 0.00 
6 tC Cl8 22 250 22 863 E3 -2.8 103 0.00 
7 tC C20 21 905 21 770 E3 0 6 99 0.00 
8 tC C22 22.902 22.833 E3 0 3 99 0 00 
9 tC C24 22.978 22.851 E3 0 6 99 0.00 

10 tC C26 22.996 22 914 E3 0 4 99 0.00 
11 tC C28 22.914 22 831 E3 0 4 99 0.00 
12 tC C30 23.280 23.234 E3 0 2 99 0.00 
13 tC C32 23 064 22 894 E3 0 7 98 0 00 
14 tC C34 22 880 21 733 E3 5 0 93 0.00 
15 tC C36 23 222 19.020 E3 18 1 80 0 00 
16 tC C38 22 418 14.479 E3 35 41 63 -0 01 
17 tC C40 21.967 11.127 E3 49.31 491 -0 03 
18 tC c42 20.657 8.687 E3 57 91 411 -0 06 
19 TC Pristane 23. 046 22.602 E3 1.9 100 0.00 
20 TC Phytane 23.180 22.948 E3 1 0 99 0.00 
21 sC o-terphenyl 26 758 26 490 E3 1 0 99 0.00 
22 tC TPHC - total 26.307 22 716 E3 13. 7 91 0 00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
(il = Out of Range 
T015878 D TPH104 M 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 3 
Tue Aug 12 15 21 59 2003 

000036 

• , 

. ~Page 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Tl.1118 

C.\HPCHEM\1\DATA\030808\T015878 D Vial. 4 
9 Aug 2003 6 39 am 

Tstd050 
TP080803 01 
TPHCINT E 

Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr: 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Aug 12 11 22 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

C0111POund 

Tile Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0.32mm 

R.T Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked AmOunt 10 000 Range 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 
2) tC ClO 
3) TC C12 
41 tC C14 
51 tC C16 
6) tC ClB 
71 tC C20 
8) tC C22 
9) tC C24 

101 tC C26 
11) tC C28 
12) tC C30 
13) tC C32 
141 tC C34 
15) tC C36 
16) tC C38 
171 tC C40 
18) tC c42 
19) TC Pristane 
2 0 I TC Phytane 
22) tC TPHC - total 

12 80 
8 - 13 

4 38 
7 55 
9 18 

10 36 
11 38 
11 84 
12 28 
13 10 
13 85 
14 55 
15 19 
15 81 
16 54 
17 46 
18 69 
20 42 
22 89 
26.44 
11.87 
12.33 
12 80 

1324478 49.498 mg/L 
Recovery = 494 98\i 

1097515 
1140997 
1133128 
1133853 
1151044 
1143140 
1088511 
1141644 
1142545 
1145695 
1141574 
1161697 
1144684 
1086639 

951018 
723935 
556336 
434347 

1130125 
1147398 

22715990 

52 783 mg/L m 
48 916 mg/L 
49.483 mg/L 
49 709 mg/L 
49 816 rrt;J/L 
51 377 mg/L m 
49 693 rrt;J/L 
49 848 rrt;J/L 
49.723 mg/L 
49.821 mg/L 
49.819 mg/L 
49 901 mg/L 
49.630 mg/L 
47 492 mg/L 
40 953 mg/L 
32 293 mg/L 
25 327 mg/L 
21 027 mg/L 
49 039 mg/L m 
49 499 mg/L 

863.484 mg/L m 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
( fl =RT Delta > 1/2 Window (m) =manual int 
T015878 D TPH104 M Tile Aug 12 15 03 15 2003 00003? !Page 1 

, 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
~ 
00 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Time 

C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\T015878.D 
9 Aug 2003 6 39 am 

Tstd0S0 
TP080803 01 
TPHCINT.E 
Aug 12 11 22 2003 Quant Results Filo 

Vial· 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

TPH104 RES 

4 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0 32mm 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phasll! 
Signal Info 

~t,P01 1bD . --- - -- - - - -- -- ------ --- -- --
-

160000 

140000 ·-ii! 
., 

l'l !! :: ,-
: IQ 

12000 0 ·- !! .. 
10000 0 

8000 0 

60000 
:g 

' 

4000 0 

20000 ,. .. 
Ou 

,. 0 N .. P! ; I " " " rr,me 400 700 ' 900 10'00 11'00 12'00 5 600 800 

T015878 D1FID1B _____ 

lil 
!! 

!! E l:! , 
ill !! 
:! '2 

;;; 
\\? 

El 
\\? 

~ 
!,. 

N .. Ill Ill fl fl 11 
1300 14'00 

_, . ' 
15 00 18_00 1700 18°00 

T015878 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 03 16 2003 
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Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

Data File C:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015890 D Vial. 87 
Acq on 11 Aug 2003 9 10 pm Operator: BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst GC/MS Ins 
Ml.SC TP081103 01 Multiplr 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 

Method C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstat1on Integrator) 
Title TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update Tue Aug 12 10:44 01 2003 
Response via Multiple Level Calibration 

Min RRF 0 000 Min Rel. Area 501 Max. R T. Dev 0 50min 
Max. RRF Dev 151 Max Rel Area 2001 

Compound AvgRF CCRF \Dev Areal Dev(minl 
--·-----------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC CB 20 793 20 621 E3 0.8 97 -0 06 
2 tC ClO 23 326 23 344 El -o 1 101 -0 03 
3 TC C12 22 899 23 192 El -1 3 101 -0 03 
4 tC Cl4 22 810 23 225 El -1.8 101 -0 02 
5 tC Cl6 23 106 23 598 E3 -2 1 102 -0.02 
6 tC ClB 22 250 22.659 El -1 8 102 -0. 02 
7 tC C20 21.905 22.194 El -1.3 101 -0 02 
8 tC C22 22 902 23 411 El -2.2 101 -0.02 
9 tC C24 22 978 23 446 El -2. 0 102 -0.02 

10 tC C26 22 996 23 563 E3 -2.5 102 -0.02 
11 tC C28 22 914 23 501 E3 -2.6 102 -0. 02 
12 tC C30 23 280 23.994 E3 -3 1 102 -0 02 
13 tC C32 23 064 23 869 El -3 5 102 -0 02 
14 tC C34 22.880 24 059 El -5 2 103 -0 02 
15 tC C36 23 222 25.061 El -7.9 105 -0 03 
16 tC C38 22.418 24.932 El -11.2 108 -0 04 
17 tC C40 21.967 24.916 El -13.4 110 -0 07 
18 tC c42 20.657 23.577 El -14.l 110 -0 10 
19 TC Pristane 23.046 23.647 El -2. 6 105 -0 02 
20 TC Phytane 23 180 23.488 El -1.3 101 -0.02 
21 sc o-terphenyl 26.758 27 142 E3 -1.4 102 -0 02 
22 tC TPHC - total 26.307 25 572 El 2 8 103 -0 02 

(#l = Out of Range 
T015890 D TPH104 M 

SPCC's out= O CCC's out= O 
Tue Aug 12 15 20 53 2003 

000039 

• 
• 

, 
• 

Page 1 



Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015890 D Vial 87 
Acg On 11 Aug 2003 9 10 pm Operator BPatel 
Sample Tstd050 Inst GC/MS 
Misc TP081103 01 Multiplr 1 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 
Quant Time. Aug 12 11 23 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcg Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Tue Aug 12 10:44.01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0.32mm 

R.T. 

System Monitoring Compounds 
21) sC o-terphenyl 12 78 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range B - 13 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 
2) tC ClO 
3 I TC C12 
4) tC C14 
5) tC C16 
6) tC ClB 
7) tC C20 
8) tC C22 
91 tC C24 

10) tC C26 
11) tC C28 
12) tC C30 
13) tC C32 
14) tC C34 
15) tC C36 
16) tC C38 
17) tC C40 
18) tC c42 
19) TC Pristane 
2 0 I TC Phytane 
22) tC TPIIC - total 

4 34 
7 52 
9 15 

10 34 
11 36 
11.82 
12.26 
13.08 
13.84 
14 53 
15 17 
15.80 
16 52 
17 43 
18 67 
20.39 
22.84 
26.39 
11.85 
12.31 
12 77 

Response Cone Units 

1357078 50 716 mg/L 
Recovery = 507.1611 

1031064 
1167212 
1159608 
1161254 
1179890 
1132967 
1109721 
1170570 
1172297 
1178173 
1175071 
1199707 
1193453 
1202944 
1253072 
1246603 
1245801 
1178839 
1182365 
1174389 

25571552 

49 587 mg/L 
50 039 mg/L 
50 639 mg/L 
50 910 mg/L 
51 064 mg/L 
50 919 mg/L m 
50.662 mg/L 
51.111 mg/L 
51.018 mg/L 
51.234 mg/L 
51 281 mg/L 
51.534 mg/L 
51.745 mg/L 
52.576 mg/L 
53.961 mg/L 
55.607 mg/L 
56.714 mg/L 
57 067 mg/L 
51 306 mg/L m 
SO 663 mg/L 

972 030 mg/L m 

Ins 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015890 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 20 48 2003 

Im) =manual int 000040 Page 1 
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C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015890 D 
11 Aug 2003 9 10 pm 
Tstd050 
TP081103 01 
TPHCINT E 

Quantitat1on Report 

Vial· 
Operator: 
Inst 
MUltiplr• 

87 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Data Fl-le 
Acq on 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFil«a 
Qunnt ,rime Aug 12 ll 23 2003 Quant Results File TPHl04 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last update 
Respon11e via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

__Jggnal Info 
AE>bpc'JII',(•~ 

16000 0 

140000 

1200 00 

1000 00 

800 00 

600 00 

4000 0 

20 000 
,I 
• 
{\ 

0 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

ill 
111 ;: 

= 

Sj 

' 

r, 
!,! 

:! 

! !! 13 
:! 

T015890 DIFID1B 

ZI 
•t \: 

::! 

:ll 
'2 

(QT Reviewed) 

, 

IT11T1e 
• <1 •• , •••• , •..• , •• ri., .. ,ri ... , .~ .. ,.ii. i, l .I~ .. ~ .. ,q. ,Q .. 5, .. ~.,. ~ .. , .. n., .. , .~ .. , .... , ... a, .... , ... , .... , ., .. , . 

400 -~-oo. i!_OO_JOO_J!00 _soo_ 1000 1100_1200 1300_1400 1&00_1800 _1100_1800 1soo_2000 _21_00 ~Q!!.~OO 2,00_2soo 2800 ?700 

T015B90 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 20 49 2003 Page 2 



Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 

Evaluate Continuing Calibration Report 

C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015901 D 
12 Aug 2003 3 41 am 
Tstd050 

TPHCI!fl' E 

Vial. 
Operator· 
Inst 
Mult1plr. 

98 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Method 
Title 

C·\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstat1on Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 

Tue Aug 12 10·44:01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 

Min RRF 0 000 Min Rel. Area 501 Max RT Dev O SOmin 
Max RRF Dev 151 Max Rel Area 2001 

Compound AvgRF CCRF \Dev Areal Dev(min) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 tC 
2 tC 
3 TC 
4 tC 
5 tC 
6 tC 
7 tC 
8 tC 
9 tC 

10 tC 
11 tC 
12 tC 
13 tC 
14 tC 
15 tC 
16 tC 
17 tC 
18 tC 
19 TC 
20 TC 
21 sC 
22 tC 

CB 
ClO 
Cl2 
Cl4 
C16 
Cl8 
C20 
C22 
C24 
C26 
C28 
C30 
C32 
C34 
C36 
C38 
C40 
c42 
Pristane 
Phytane 
o-terphenyl 
TPHC - total 

(#) = out of Range 
T015901 D TPH104 M 

20.793 
23 326 
22 899 
22 810 
23 106 
22 250 
21 905 
22 902 
22 978 
22 996 
22 914 
23 280 
23 064 
22 880 
23.222 
22.418 
21.967 
20.657 
23 046 
23 180 
26 758 
26 307 

20 489 E3 
23.501 E3 
23.382 E3 
23.445 E3 
23 820 E3 
22 911 BJ 
22 507 E3 
23 658 E3 
23 751 E3 
23 866 E3 
23 841 E3 
24 294 E3 
24.167 E3 
24.358 E3 
25.387 E3 
25.251 E3 
25.255 El 
23 981 E3 
23 756 E3 
23.715 E3 
27.415 E3 
26.061 E3 

l 5 
-0 8 
-2.1 
-2 8 
-3.1 
-3. 0 
-2. 7 
-3. 3 
-3 4 
-3 8 
-4.0 
-4.4 
-4 8 
-6.5 
-9. 3 

-12.6 
-15.0 
-16.l 
-3.1 
-2.J 
-2. 5 
0.9 

SPCC's out= 0 CCC's out= 0 
Tue Aug 12 15 21 11 2003 

96 
102 
102 
102 
103 
103 
102 
103 
103 
103 
103 
103 
103 
105 
107 
110 
111 
112 
105 
102 
103 
104 

-0 06 
-0. 03 
-0. OJ 
-0. 02 
-0. 02 
-0 02 
-0.02 
-0 02 
-0.02 
-0.02 
-0. 02 
-0.02 
-0.02 
-0.0J 
-0 03 
-0.04 
-o 06 
-0.10 
-0 02 
-0. 02 
-0. 02 
-0. 02 

000042 Page 1 
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Quant1tat1on Report (QT Reviewed) 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015901 D 
12 Aug 2003 3 41 am 
Tstd050 

TPHCINT E 

Vial. 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

98 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Data Pile 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntF1le 
Quant Ti.me Aug 12 11:26 2003 Quant Results File TPH104.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C.\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstat1on Integrator) 
TPHC Cal1brat1on 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

CompOund 

Tue Aug 12 10 44.01 2003 
In1t1al Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0.32nun 

RT Response Cone units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked }\1110unt 10 000 Range 

Target Compounds 
1) tC CB 
2) tC ClO 
3) TC Cl2 
41 tC Cl4 
5) tC C16 
6) tC Cl& 
7) tC C20 
8) tC C22 
9) tC C24 

10) tC C26 
11) tC C28 
12) tC C30 
13) tC C32 
141 tC C34 
15) tC C36 
16) tC C38 
17) tC C40 
18) tC c42 
19) TC Pr1stane 
2 0 I TC Phytane 
22) tC TPHC - total 

12 78 
8 - 13 

4 34 
7 52 
9 15 

10 34 
11 36 
11 82 
12 26 
13 08 
13 84 
14 .53 
15.17 
15.80 
16.52 
17 43 
18.67 
20 39 
22.85 
26.39 
11.85 
12.31 
12.78 

1370757 51 228 mg/L 
Recovery = 512 2811 

1024455 49 270 mg/L 
1175071 50 376 mg/L 
1169084 51 053 mg/L 
1172239 51.392 mg/L 
1190982 51.544 mg/L 
1145540 51.484 mg/L m 
1125363 51.376 mg/L 
1182916 51.650 mg/L 
1187555 51.682 mg/L 
1193294 51.891 mg/L 
1192069 52.023 mg/L 
1214713 52.178 mg/L 
1208354 52 391 mg/L 
1217920 53.230 mg/L 
1269370 54 662 mg/L 
1262538 56.318 mg/L 
1262766 57.486 mg/L 
1199032 58.045 mg/L 
1187811 51.542 mg/L m 
1185765 51.154 mg/L 

26061254 990 645 mg/L m 

- -------------------------------------------------------(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015901 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 21 08 2003 

(m) =manual 1nb-00043 Page l 



C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030811\T015901.D 
12 Aug 2003 3 41 am 
Tstd050 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial: 98 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Data File 
Ac:q On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant T1.me Aug 12 11 26 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant: Mothod 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
S1.9!!al Info 

Rospo11se --
16000 0 

1400 00 

, 1200 00 

1000 00 

BOO 00 

BOO 00 

400 00 

2000 0 
$1 .. 
I\ 

0 

.. 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0 32mm 

T015901 DIF1D1B 

~ 
!! 

~ Ill Ill 
11 Si ;: t .. 
~ 

!!! ' ! • ;i :, : m i:! ~ 

I! 
:! 

111 
!!! 

SI .. 

~ !'! ~ 1! j ; ff " JII JII fl l'l . ' ' ' 

., 
• ,_ 
~ 

i'i 

(QT Reviewed) 

:; 
!!! 

~ 
l\l 

" !'I 
Tonc.l 500 800 _7 00 10'00 11'00 14'00 • 1 • ~ I I I . ' 

~oo. !!.l'QO 
400 800 900 1200 1300 16QO 1800_ 1_700 ..!§.!!!I 1w 

T01$901 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 21:09 2003 

:a 
Ill 

!II 

A 

~ I 
. ' I ' .. - J • • • I 

-~.!JO 2;!00 2~00 _2509 ~DD. ~.7.l!Q 
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Client 

Analysla. 

Matrix 

lnsL ID 

Column Type : 

Surrogate Recovery Report 
U.S.Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certfflcatlon # 13461 

us Amly PrvJaclt, 

DPW SELFM-PW·EV LocaUon. 

Bldg 173 Uff Rag.t• 

A Monmouth, NJ 07703 

OQA-QAM-025 Da1a Rac:elvad : 

Sod Da1e Ex1raclad : 

GC TPHC INST 11 Extracllon Method 

RTX-5, 0 32mm ID, 30M Analysls Complete • 

lnjecllon Volume • 1ul Analyst. 

Sunvpte 
Aamunl 

Sample Added(ppm) --(ppm) 

3044701 1000 974 

3044702 1000 1174 

3044703 1000 963 

3044704 1000 1211 

3044705 1000 1134 

3044706 1000 965 

METHOD BLANK MB-073103 1000 9 81 

Sum,pre Addccl o-Terphenyl 

30447 

800Area 

3lhlul-113 

31.Jul-03 

Shake 

7-Aug-113 

B Patel 

PeralllRem....,. 

97.41 
117Al 

!16.29 
121.10 
113.43 

!16.46 

98.11 

000045 



Client 

Analyllls· 

Malrlx: 

lnsLID 

Column Type • 

ln)ecllon Volume 

Sample 

LCS-073103 

Quality Control Check Standard Summary 
U.S.Anny, Fort Monmouth Envlronmental laboratory 

NJDEP Certification # 13461 

us Anny Project I· 

DPW SELFM-PW-EV Location. 

Bldg 173 USTReg I 

Ft Monmouth, NJ 07703 

OOA•QAM--025 Dale Received 

Soll Data Elllractecl : 

GC TPHC INST 11 Elllractlon Mellloct : 

RTX·S, 0 32mm ID, 30M Analyllls Complete 

luL Analyst: 

DaleEdncled 
SplbAmlnml MalrbSplb Pen:cnl 
Added(ppm) AIIIOIIIII (ppm) a.moay 

31.Jul-03 1000 86730 86.73 

, . 

30447 

800Anla 

30-Jul-()3 

31.JuMl3 

Shake 

7-Aug-03 

B Patel 

QCUmlts .. 
69 6-114.2 

000046 



Client 

Analysll 

Matnx: 

Ins!. ID 

CalumnType 

lniacuan Valume 

rample I 
3043205MS 
3043205MSD 

Matrix Spike/ Duplicate Recovery Report 
U.S.Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification 1113461 

us Army Pralacll 30432 

DPW SELFM-PW-EV LocaUan • 800Al8a 

Bldg 173 USTReg.l 

Ft Manmaulh, NJ 07703 

OQA-QAM-025 Date R-"'811 28-Jul-03 

Sad Dale Exlncted 31-Jul-03 

GC TPHC INST #1 Eldracllan Mlllhad Shake 

RTX-5, 0 32mm ID, 30M AnalyslS Camplele 7-Au!J-03 

1ul Analyst B Patel 

Spw,Anmwd Sample Amoan MatrucSpw -t QCLumts 
Added(ppm) (ppm) Amamll(ppm) Remnry 

1000 468150 401499 NC 401-1396 
1000 468150 4988 89 NC 40 1-1396 

RPD NC 20.00 

•NC: Nol Calculated due to values are over the callbnbon nnge. 

.. 

'll, 

00004? 



' ' 
Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 

Quant1.tat1.on Report (QT Reviewed) 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015830 D 
7 Aug 2003 1 23 pm 

MB-073103 
Soil 
TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr· 

6 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 Ml.SC 

IntFile 
Quant Time Aug 12 11·09 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAc:q Meth 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

C \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104.M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

RT Response Cone Units 
-----------~-------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring 

21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10 

Target Compounds 

Compounds 

000 Range 
12 79 

8 - 13 
262517 

Recovery = 
9 811 mg/L 

98 111# 

----- ----- -----------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015830 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 13 10 32 2003 

(ml=manual 1nt 000048--
·Page 1 



Quantitation Report 

Data File C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015830 D Vial: 6 
Acq On 7 Aug 2003 1 23 pm Operator· BPatel 
Sample MB-073103 Inst GC/MS Ins 
Ml.SC Soil Multiplr. l 00 
IntFile TPHCINT E 
Quant Time Aug 12 ll. 09 2003 Quont Results File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcg Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

,_2.:i,_gnal Info 
:,..,,esp01u,P _ 

35000 

30000 

25000 

20000 

15000 

10000 

' c::, 
¢1 5000 
~ 
c::, 
IP-
~ 

0 

T015830 D TPH104 M 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m x o 32mm 

Tue Aug 12 13 10 32 2003 

r. 
~ 

T015830 DIF1D1B 

(QT Reviewed) 

Page 2 
\., 



Quant1tat1on Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFile 
Quant T1me: 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030808\TOlSBSl D 
8 Aug 2003 2 38 pm 

MB-080803 
Soil 
TPHCINT E 

Vi.al 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

Aug 12 11 16 2003 Quant Results File: TPH104 RES 

77 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

TUe Aug 12 10 44.01 2003 
Initial Calibration 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

CCIIIIPOund 

TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0.32mm 

System Monitoring Compounds 
21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 

Target Compounds 

R.T. 

12.79 
8 - 13 

Response Cone units 

245278 9 166 mg/L 
Recovery = 91.6611 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 W1ndow 
T015851 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 15 02 48 2003 

(m)=manual int 000050 

., 

•• 

Page 1 



C•\HPCHEM\l\OATA\030808\T015851,D 
B Aug 2003 2 3B pm 

MB-080803 
Soil 
TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial· 77 
Operator: 
Inst 
Multiplr: 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 
IntFile 
Quant Time Aug 12 11 16 2003 Quant Results File TPH104.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
oataAcg: Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

_§J,gnal Info 
1ROEJ)Of •~-

30000 

25000 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

0 

Time 

T015851 D TPH104 M 

c \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

Tue Aug 12 15 02 48 2003 

T016851 DIFI01B 

(QT Reviewed) 

Page 2 



"0 

' 
Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Time: 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015847.D 
7 Aug 2003 11·29 pm 

3044701s 

TPHCim' E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

Aug 12 11:13 2003 Quant Results File: TPH104 RES 

23 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Quant MethOd 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ. 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104.M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

R.T. Response Cone units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 

Target Compounds 

12 79 
8 - 13 

260639 9 741 mg/L 
Recovery = 97 4111 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------o O O O 3 2 
(f)=RT Delta > 1/2 Window (ml=manual int · 
T015847 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 11 27 19 2003 

.., 

Page 1 



Dat:a File 
Acq On 
SainPle 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015847 D 
7 Aug 2003 11 29 pm 

3044701s 

TPHCINT.E 

Quantitation Report 

vial 
Operator: 
Inst 
Multiplr· 

23 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l 00 M1EIC 

Int:File 
Quo.nt Time. Aug 12 11.13 2003 Quant Results File TPH104 RES 

Qui,.nt Method 
Tit:le 
La!!lt Update 
Re,;ponse via 
oataAcq Meth 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

volume InJ l ul 
Signal Phase HP-5 

(QT Reviewed) 

signal Info_ 30m x O 32mm _____ -------·--=======--------------------------, 
Ho~i,i,11&8. • T015847 D\FID1B 
' I 
I 35000 

30000 

25000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

... g: 
b' 

. 

b 0 
C,/1 ' 
t,.) 

' ~00 if1l'l'l8 400 

T015847 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 11 27 20 2003 .Page 2 



fV I Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

24 Dat<> Fi.le 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc:: 

C:\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015848 D 
B Aug 2003 12 05 am 

3044702s 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

IntPile 
Quant T11111!. 

TPHCINT E 
Aug 12 11·14 2003 Quant Results File· TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
signal Info 

Compound 

C \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH104 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0.32mm 

R.T. Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
Systen\ Monitoring Compounds 

21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked l\JnolDlt 10. 000 Range 

Target Compounds 
22) tC TPHC - total 

12.79 
B - 13 

12 79 

314178 11.741 mg/L 
Recovery = 117 41%# 

1631241 62.007 mg/L m 

- -------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window (ml =manual int 
T015848 D TPH104 M Tue Aug 12 11 27 21 2003 

000054 
!age 1 

• • 



C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030807\T015848.D 
8 Aug 2003 12 05 am 

3044702s 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial: 
Operator 
Inst 
Mult1plr 

24 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l 00 

Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant T1mo Aug 12 11 14 2003 Quant Ronulta File TPH104 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

~al Info 
Rt ~.ponso_ 

40000 

35000 

30000 

25000 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

0 

C.\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH104 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Tue Aug 12 10 44 01 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH104 M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

T015848 D\FID1B 

' 

(QT Reviewed) 

I 
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~u .1 Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) -- ,._; Data File 
Acq On 
Sample 
Ml.SC 

IntF1le 
Quant Time 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015794 D 
5 Aug 2003 12 14 am 

3044703s 

TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr. 

Aug 12 10.26 2003 Quant Results File TPH103 RES 

91 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l 00 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

Wed Jul 30 15:40 23 2003 
Initial Calibration 
TPH103.M 

l ul 
HP-5 
30m x 0 32mm 

R.T Response Cone Units 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
System Monitoring Compounds 

21) sc o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10 000 Range 

Target Compounds 

12 78 
8 - 13 

235410 9.629 mg/L 
Recovery = 96.2911 

- -------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window (m)=manual int 
T015794.D TPH103 M Tue Aug 12 10 26 55 2003 000056 Page 1 
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C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015794 D 
5 Aug 2003 12 14 am 

3044703s 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr: 

91 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

Data File 
Acq on 
SamPle 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quanc Time· Aug l.2 l.0 26 2003 Quant Results File TPHl.03.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response vi.a 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Wed Jul 30 15.40 23 2003 
Multiple Level Calibration 
TPH103 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 

(QT Reviewed) 

_ Si9!\al Inf(! _ 30m x O 32mm _______ -------=====c=------------------------~ 
T015794 DIF1D1B ro•~:16& 

I 
I 30000 

!, 
28000 

26000 

24000 

22000 

20000 

18000 

16000 

14000 

12000 

10000 

8000 

6000 

4000 

r.: 
1! 

20001--------------------'----''--'---------------------------

0 

rrime I I ~ I . ' "I. -·I. - I . I • I ·' - ' - r - I. - ' . I r • 
400 500 BOO 700 BOO 900 1Q.JJO 11_0_0 1200 1300 1400 1500_ 1800 170!) 18Ql). 111_00 2!!90 21 Q9 2200 2~_00 ~·oo 21!'0<! 2e'oq_ 27'9_0_ 

T015794 D TPH103 M Tue Aug 12 10 26 55 2003 Page 2 
• 



~ lil Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 
0~ 

Data Fiie 
Acq On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant T1111e 

C.\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015795 D 
5 Aug 2003 12 49 am 

Vial. 
Operator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

92 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1 00 

3044704s 

TPHCINT E 
Aug 12 10·26 2003 Quant Results File TPH103 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Wed Jul 30 15 40·23 2003 
Initial Calibration 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

TPH103.M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m XO 3211111 

System Monitoring Compounds 
21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10.000 Range 

Target Compounds 
22) tC TPHC - total 

RT 

12 78 
8 - 13 

12 78 

Response cone units 

296069 12 110 mg/L 
Recovery = 121 10%1 

647116 26 771 mg/L m 

----- --------------------------------------------------------------------
(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015795 D TPH103 M TUe Aug 12 10 26 59 2003 

(m)=manual int 
000058 

.. 

' 
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C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\030804\T015795 D 
5 Aug 2003 12 49 am 

3044704s 

TPHCINT E 

Quantitation Report 

Vial· 
Operator. 
Inst 
Mult1plr: 

92 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
l 00 

Data File 
Acg On 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant: Time Aug 12 10 26 2003 Quant Reoulta File TPH103.RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

li:ioaD011c,e_ 
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(QT Reviewed) 
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Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq C)n 
Sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Time: 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015796.D 
5 Aug 2003 1 24 am 

3044705s;., 

TPHCINT E 

Vial· 
Operator. 
Inst 
Multiplr 

Aug 12 10.26 2003 Quant Results File TPH103 RES 

93 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Wed JUl 30 15 40 23 2003 
Initial Calibration 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

TPH103.M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m XO 32DDII 

System Monitoring Compounds 
211 sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked AmOunt 10.000 Range 

Target Compounds 

R.T 

12 78 
8 - 13 

Response Cone Units 

277304 ll 343 mg/L 
Recovery = 113.431# 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------(f)=RT Delta> 1/2 Window 
T015796 D TPH103 M Tue Aug 12 10·27 04 2003 

(m)=manual int 
000060 c-age 1 .. , . 
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Data File 
Acq On 
Sa,nple 
Ml.l!C 
Int:File 

C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015796 D 
5 Aug 2003 1 24 am 

3044705s 

TPHCINT E 

Quant~tation Report 

Vial: 93 
Operator BPatel 
Inst GC/MS Ins 
Multiplr l 00 

Qu•nt Timo Aug 12 10 2G 2003 Quant Results Filo TPH103 RES 

Quant Method C \HPCHEM\1\METHODS\TPH103.M (Chemstation Integrator) 
Title TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Last Update Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 
Response via Multiple Level Calibration 
oataAcq Meth TPH103 M 

volume InJ 1 ul 
Signal Phase HP-5 

(QT Reviewed) 

, li!SJl'!tl_Info ---~3=0=m~x0 ~0 ~3-~2,mm.,~-------- __ 
Hospo1lbO_ 

-------~==~==------ -------·- --- ---T015796 D\FID1B 
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"'-e~~J 
Data File 
Acg ~ 
Sample­
Misc: 

Quantitation Report (QT Reviewed) 

C·\HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015797.D 
5 Aug 2003 2 00 am 

3044706s. 

TPHCINT E 

Vial 
Qperator 
Inst 
Multiplr 

94 
BPatel 
GC/MS Ins 
1.00 

IntFile 
Quant Tl.Die • Aug 12 10 26 2003 Quant Results File. TPH103 RES 

Quant Method 
Title 

C \HPCHEM\l\METHODS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Calibration 06/05/97 21 peaks 

Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcg Meth 

Wed Jul 30 15.40 23 2003 
Initial Calibration 

volume InJ 
Signal Phase 
Signal Info 

Compound 

TPH103.M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32nun 

System Monitoring Compounds 
21) sC o-terphenyl 
Spiked Amount 10 000 Range 

Target Compounds 

RT. 

12 78 
8 - 13 

Response Cone Units 

235832 9.646 mg/L 
Recovery = 96 4611 

·, 



C \HPCHEM\l\DATA\030804\T015797 0 
5 Aug 2003 2 00 am 

Quant1tat1on Report 

Vial: 94 
Operator· BPatel 

(QT Reviewed) 

Data File 
Acq On 
sample 
Misc 
IntFile 
Quant Ti.me 

3044706s Inst GC/MS Ins 
MUlti.plr, l 00 

TPHCINT E 
Aug 12 10 26 2003 Quant Results File TPHlOJ RES 

Quant Method 
Title 
Last Update 
Response via 
DataAcq Meth 

Volume InJ 
Signal Phase 

~al Info 

""~ ' 0 

30000 

28000 

26()00 

24000 

22000 

20000 

18000 

18000 

14(JOO 
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8000 

6000 = = 4000 = = 2000 
fl) 
c.> 0 

C \HPCHEM\1\METHOOS\TPH103 M (Chemstation Integrator) 
TPHC Cal1brat1on 06/05/97 21 peaks 
Wed Jul 30 15 40 23 2003 
Mult1.ple Level Calibration 
TPH103 M 

1 ul 
HP-5 
30m x O 32mm 

r­
:l 

T015797 DIFID1B 

400 ~oo fl.OD 
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• LABORATORY DELIVERABLES CHECKLIST AND NON-CONFORMANCE SUMMARY 

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT 
AND ACCOMPANY ALL DATA SUBMISSIONS 

The follOW1ng Laboratory Deliverables ChecklJSt and Non-Conformance Summary shall be included in the data 
subm,ss1on All devlabons from the accepted methodology and procedures, of pelformance values outside 
acceptable ranges shall be summanzed in the Non-Conformance Summary The Technical Requirements for SIie 
Remed1abon, effecbve June 7, 1993, prov,des further details The document shall be bound and paginated, contain a 
table of contents, and all pages shall be legible Incomplete data packages will be returned or held Without rev,ew 
unbl the data package 1s completed 

It 1s recommended that the analytical results summary sheets listing all targeted and non-targeted 
compounds with the method detection hm1ts, practical quanbtabon hm1ts, and the laboratory and/or sample 
numbers be included ,n one section of the data package and 1n the main body of the report 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Cover Page, T1Ue Page llsbng Lab Certlficabon #, facilrty name and address, 
& date of report submitted 

Table of Contents submllled 

Summary Sheets llsbng analybcal results for all targeted and non-targeted 
compounds submllled 

Document paginated and legible 

Cha,n of Custody subrrntted 

Samples submllted to lab within 48 hours of sample collect1011 

Methodology Summary submllted 

Laboratory Chromcte and Holding Time Check submitted 

Res~lls submitted on a dry weight bas,s 

Method Detecbon Limits submitted 

Lab certified by NJDEP for parameters of appropnate category of parameters 
or a member of the USEPA CLP 

----

.....L:.. 

--
Laboratory Manager or Env,ronmental Consultant's Signature __:(__~~S?J.,:;;;;=::::S~s,...,_ __ _ 
Date ~ ?.<ii'..::J. ~ S 
Laboratory Cerbficabon # 13461 

"Refer to NJAC 7 26E -Appendox A, Sedlon IV - Reduced Data Deliverables - Non-USEPA/CLP 
Methods lor lltrther !JUfdance 

000064 .l,. 

·-



.- ,. 

.. 

Laboratory Authentication Statement 

I certify under penalty oflaw, where applicable, that tlus laboratory meets the Laboratory 
Perfonnance Standards and Quality Control requirements specified m NJ AC 7 18 and 40 CFR 
Part 136 for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW-846 for Solid Waste Analysis I have 
personally exammed the mfonnatlon contamed m tlus report and to the best ofmy knowledge, I 
believe that the submitted mfonnat1on 1s true, accurate, complete and meets the above referenced 
standards where applicable I am aware that there are s1gmficant penalties for purposefully 
sub1DJtt1ng falsified mfonnat10n, mcludmg the poss1b11ity of a fine and 1mpnsonment 

000065 

• 

• . , 

• 
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Rcllnqu11hcd by ('1gnaturc) 

\' . 
I I ~ .. 

Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory 
. ' 

Bldg 173, SELFM-PW-EV, Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703 .. ...:. 

Tel (732)532-4359 Fax (732)532-3484 EMrul applcby@mmll monmouth army mil 
NJDEP Cerbflcation #13461 

. . . 
Chain of Custody Record 

1 

Analysis Parameters Comments: ..---.-..... ;....+-..... -,--;.c...--,.--1 

RclmquJShed by (s1gna1urc) 

Rchnqu1shcd by ('1grunwc) 

MethanoV4C 

VOAID 
NUMBER Rcma1 ks / Pracrvauon Method 

3 

Dale/fm,c. Rccc,vcd by (<1gna1urc) 

Dalcfhmc Rccc:tvcd by ('1gnaturc) 

Rcporl Type Ufull, cduLCd, ( )S1Dnda1d, (.)Screen/ non-cert1ficd Rcmark'I 

TW1111roundl1mc ( )Standard4wks, ush_o/.._Da)'II, UASAPVcrbal _Hrs 

print la11lbly Page _jof _j_ 800 Area xls7/29/2003 

.. 
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SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM 

Date Received: _J__,_-_,o"-'tJ::;__--0,.:::....:..l:3 __ 

S1te/ProJ Name --=~ .... IJ'-'QttMf\:::..!...J~~--

Work Order ID# 3V ffl 

Received By: 
(Print name) 

LlJu qwA 
Check the appropriate box 

1. Did the samples come in a cooler? 
2 Were samples rec'd in good cond1t1on? 
3 Was the chain of custody filled out correctly and legibly? 
4. Was the chain of custody signed in the appropnate place? 
5 Did the labels agree with the chain of custody? 
6, Were the correct containers/preservatives used? 
7. Was a sufficient amount of sample supplied? 
8 Were air bubbles present m VOA vials? 
9, Were samples received on ice? 

~ [)0 

~Ono On/a 

~~00 

~□~~ 
~sOno 
~ yes D no ,..,/. 

D ~ no ,J,4'n/a 
[}'yes □ no 

Fill out the following table for each sample bottle 

Lims ID nH Preservative Samnle ID DH Preservative 

-

Comments: _______________________ _ 

- -
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X X 
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